
I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGIS-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and 
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

W. R. McCOURT, 
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 14 December, 1933. 

Rely ,-4)outi) Ularea. 

ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO 

GEOUGTI V REGIS. 
* 4* 4 * * 4 a a a  4 a  4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 ;IS 4 a a 4 * tic .4 4* 

Act No. 20, 1933. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1933, to the 30th day of June, 
1934 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1932-33, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of J uly, 1932, to the 30th day of June, 1933 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
"Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33 ;. to provide 
for Services out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund ; to appropriate and apply out of the 

Government 
I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects 

with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses. 
W. W. HEDGES, 

Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 	 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Government Railways Fund for the Service 
of the year from the first day of July, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-four (inclusive of both 
dates) ; to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense," Government Railways Fund, 
for urgent claims on account of Services of 
the year 1932-33 ; to appropriate and apply 
out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund 
for the Service of the year from the first day of 
July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
three, to the thirtieth day of June, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-four 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," Road Trans-
port and Traffic Fund, for urgent claims 
on account of Services of the year 1932-33 ; 
to appropriate and apply out of the Metro-
politan Transport Trust General Fund for the 
Service of the year from the first day of July, 
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand 
nine hundred and thirty-four (inclusive of both 
dates) ; to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense," Metropolitan Transport Trust 
General Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33 ; to appro-
priate and apply out of the Newdastle and 
District Transport Trust General Fund for 
the Service of the year from the first day 
of July, one thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-three, to the thirtieth day of June, 
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to appropriate and 
apply out of the Sydney Harbour Trust 
Fund for the Service of the year from 

the 



Act No. 20, 1933. 	 3 

Appropriation. 

the first day of July, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-three, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-four (inclusive of both dates); to cover 

6 	 payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," 
Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, for urgent 
claims on account of Services of the year 
1932-33 ; and for purposes connected with 
and incidental to the above objectF. [As-
sented to, 20th December, 1933.] 

IIEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and Praamble. 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein- 
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and thirty-four (inclusive of both dates), for Services 
to be provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund ; 
in adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer," 
1932-33, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the first day of July, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty- 
three (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments 
"Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1932-33, to be pro- 
vided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund ; for 
Services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund ; for Services to be provided for out of the 
Government Railways Fund; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1932-33, to be provided 
for out of the Government Railways Fund ; for Services 
to be provided for out of the Road Transport and 
Traffic Fund ; to cover payments " Unauthorised in 
Suspense," for urgent claims on account of Services of 
the year 1932-33, to be provided for out of the Road 
Transport and Traffic Fund ; for Services to be provided 

for 



Act No. 20,1933. 

'Appropriation. 

for out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General 
Fund ; to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," 
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year 
1932-33, to be provided for out of the Metropolitan 
Transport Trust General Fund ; for Services to be pro-
vided for out of the Newcastle and District Transport 
Trust General Fund ; for Services to be provided for 
out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund ; and to cover 
payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent 
claims on account of Services of the year 1932-33, to 
be provided for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust 
Fund : And whereas we desire to make good out 
of the said funds the several sums granted to Your 
Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the 
King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice 
and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parlia-
ment assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :— 

APPROPRIATION S 



Act No. 20, 1933. 5 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby 
appropriated, and. may be issued and applied for or towards 
the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following 
sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

SCHEDULES :—The sum of Eight hundred and fifty-two pounds 
for Supplement to Schedules, as follows :— s. d. 

Military pensions ... ... 237 0 0 
Other pensions and allowances ... 615 0 0 

Total, Schedules ... ... £852 0 0 

THE LEGISLATURE :—The sum of Thirty-seven thousand and 
six pounds, to defray the Salaries and Maintenance and 
Working Expenses of the Legislative Establishments 
following :- 

Legislative Council ... ••• 4,736 0 0 
Legislative Assembly... ... ... 11,852 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ... 7,603 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 3,438 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff 8,226 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,151 0 0 

Total, The Legislature ... ... £37,006 0 0 

PREMIER :—The sum of Two hundred and eight thousand 
six hundred and three pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following:- 

Head Office ... ... 105,194 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representa-

tive of the Government in the Legislative Council 748 0 0 
Leader of the Opposition ... 469 0 0 
State Governor's Establishments, including Vice-Regal 

Residence " Hill View" and Executive Council ... 3,227 0 0 
13 Government Motor Depot ... ... 8,000 0 0 
14. Letter Delivery Bureaux ... ... 2,147 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £119,785 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £37,858 0 0 



Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

PREMIER :--continued, 

	

Brought over ... 	• • • 

Governmental Cleaning Service 	... 	••• 	... 	... 
Migration Agreement Executive Committee and Unemploy- 

	

ment Relief Council 	... 	... 	... 	 .. 	... 
New South Wales Government Offices in London (including 

Engineer's B..anch) 	... 
Auditor-General's Department 

	

i9. Public Service Board... 	... 

	

Total, Premier ... 	 ... 

MINISTER OF TRANSPORT  :  —The sum of Four thousand one 
hundred and thirty pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

20. Head Office ... 	 ••• 

	

Total, Minister of Transport ... 	• • • 

COLONIAL SECRITARY :--The sum of Fire millions nine hundred 
and nine thousand two hundred and. four pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Ex-
penses and other Expenses of the Establishments and 

... 

... 

... 

... 

Total, Colonial Secretary 	 ... 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum of One million five 
hundred and thirty-four thousand nine hundred and 
thirty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance 
and working Expenses and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

27. Ministerial Office 	••• 

£37,858 0 0 

£119,785 0 0 

33,797 0 0 

356 0 0 

10,032 0 0 
32,086 0 0 
12,547 0 0 

£208,603 0 0 

4,130 0 0 

£4,130 0 0 

109,272 0 0 
12,659 0 0 
45,721 0 0 

1,171,427 0 0 
9,375 0 0 

4,560,750 0 0 

£5,909,204 0 0 

596,588 0 0 

£596,588 0 0 

£6,159,795 0 0 

Services following :- 
Head Office ... 
State Fisheries 
Aborigines Protection Board... 
Police ... 	 • •• 

Weights and Measures 	 ••• 

Government Relief ... 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	••• 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 



• 

Act No. 20, 1933. 7 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ••• 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH :—continued. 

£6,159,795 0 0 

Brought over ... ••• ... £596,588 0 0 

Director-General of Public Health- 
Head Office .. ••• ... ••• 12,875 0 0 
Scientific Activities ... ••• 19,114 0 0 
Inspectorial Services ... ••• ... 13,603 0 0 
Maternal and Baby Welfare ... 35,918 0 0 
Institutions for Care of the Sick ... ... ... ... 148,721 0 0 
Institutions for Care of the Indigent, Aged and Infirm 133,953 0 0 
Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary Activities 51,536 0 0 

Mental Hospitals- 
Head Office... ... 6,705 0 0 
Institutions... ... ••• 503,096 0 0 

Master in Lunacy's Office ... ... 10,268 0 0 
Dental Board of New South Wales ... 694 0 0 
Medical Board of New South Wales ••• 49 0 0 
Board of Official Visitors, Mental Hospitals 978 0 0 
Board of Optometrical Registration ... 832 0 0 

Total, Minister for Public Health ••• ••• £1,534,930 0 0 

TREASURER :—The sum of Three millions one hundred and ten 
thousand five hundred and eighty pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Head Office ... ••• .•• 2,300,249 0 0 
Advance to Treasurer ... ••• 150,000 0 0 
Farmers' Relief Board ... ... 13,807 0 0 
State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 65,599 0 0 
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) ... 14,268 0 0 
Department of Taxation (Administration Costs) 75,199 0 0 
Navigation ... ... ... .„. 85,531 0 0 
Resumed Properties ... ... 50,108 0 0 
Observatory Hill Resumed Area ... •.. 20,464 0 0 
Government Stores Department ... ... ••• 138,663 0 0 

52 Bureau of Statistics and Economics... ••• ... ... 9,315 0 0 
Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly 

Societies and Trade Unions ... 102,878 0 0 
Government Printer ... ... •.• ... 84,499 0 0 

Total, Treasurer ••• ••• £3,110,580 0 0 

Carried over ••• • •• ••• £10,805,305 0 0 



8 	 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over 	... 	.,. 	... 	—£10,805,305 0 0 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE :  —The sum Of 
Six hundred and thirty-six thousand one hundred and 
fifty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance 
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :- 

Attorney-General (Head Office) 	,,, 	••• ,,, 25,479 0 0 
Crown Solicitor 22,206 0 0 
Court Reporters 	 ••• ,,, 15,915 0 0 
The Judges 	 ••• 10,164 0 0 
Land and Valuation Court 	... 	,,. 1,330 0 0 
Legal Aid Office 	 ,,. 2,046 0 0 
Minister of Justice (Head Office) 	... 9,144 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 7,719 0 0 
Master in Equity 	 ... 	.,, ,.. 4,071 0 0 
Public Trustee 	 ••• ,,, 38,268 0 0 
Probate Office... 	,.. 	... 	,,, 	... 3,918 0 0 
Sheriff ... 	... 	.,. 	.•  • 48,674 0 0 
District Courts 	 ••• 7,674 0 0 
Chief Industrial Magistrate's Court... 1,263 0 0 
Coroners 4,261 0 0 
Petty Sessions... 	,,, 	,,. ,,. 137,869 0 0 
Prisons 	 .., 200,640 0 0 
Registrar-General 95,513 0 0 

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice 	... £636,154 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred and seven-
teen thousand four hundred and eighty-five pounds, 
to defray 	the 	Salaries, 	Maintenance and Working 
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Lands Administration 	,,, ,., ••• 224,474 0 0 
Survey of Lands 	 ... 	,,. •• • 75,780 0 0 
Western Land Board... 	... 	••• 17,231 0 0 

Total, Secretary for Lands £317,•185 0 0 

Carried over 	,.. 	...£11,758,944 0 0 



Act No. 20, 1933. 9 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ,...E11,758,944 0 0 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Four hundred and 
eighteen thousand eight hundred and forty pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

76. Central Administration, Head and District Offices 418,Q40 0 0 

Total, Minister for Public Works ... ... £418,840 0 0 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION :—The sum of Three millions nine hundred 
and five thousand three hundred and thirty-five pounds 
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working 
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :— 

Public Instruction- 
Head Office . ... ... ... 133,920 
Medical Branch ... 20,191 
Primary Education 2,726,945 

80, Secondary Education 521,097 
Technical Education 167,635 
Observatory 1,640 
Training of Teachers 71,494 

Child Welfare- 
Head Office 152,323 
Institutions 62,093 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

Australian Museum ... 14,623 0 0 
National Art Gallery • • • 4,311 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales 18,769 0 0 
Conservatorium of Music ... • • • 8,294 0 0 

Total, Public Instruction £3,905,335 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Sixty-six thousand one 
hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Mines .,. 53,706 0 0 
Explosives 12,460 0 0 

Total, Secretary for Mines ... £66,166 0 0 

Carried over ...L16,149,285 0 0 



10 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... ... £16,149,285 0 0 

MINISTER FOR FORESTS :—The sum of Fifty-two thousand four 
hundred and three pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Head Office ... ... ... 
Field and Country Offices ... 

7,576 0 0 
44,827 0 0 

Total, Minister for Forests ... £52,403 0 0 

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty-eight 
thousand eight hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Ministerial Office ... ,,, ,,, 
Industrial Registrar ... .,. 
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 
Gas Examiner... ... 
Immigration and Labour Exchanges 
Industrial Commission ... 

22,176 0 0 
4,054 0 0 

22,190 0 0 
3,714 0 0 
1,888 0 0 
4,829 0 0 

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry £58,881 0 0 

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The SUM Of Two hundred 
and twenty-six thousand and eighteen pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Local Government Department ... 178,871 0 0 
101.. Valuer-General's Department 45.042 0 0 
102. Electrical Contractors and Electricians' Licensing Board... 2,105 0 0 

Total, Minister for Local Government ... £226,018 0 0 

Carried over •S• ••• £16,486,587 0 0 



Act No. 20, 1933. 11 

Appropriation. 

V 
Brought over ... £16,486,587 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Five hundred and 
forty-eight thousand and seventy-six pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :— 

Department of Agriculture- 
Head Office ... ... 20,889 0 0 

Educational and Sbientific Activities 68,905 0 0 

Dairy Branch ... 35,179 0 0 

Export and Import Branch 14,558 0 0 

Hawkesbury Agricultural College • • • 31,183 0 0 

Experiment Farms, Stations and Nurseries 57,721 0 0 

State Marketing Bureau... 5,909 0 0 

Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection 104,723 0 0 
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities .. 27,886 0 0 
Rural Industries Branch... 19,337 0 0 

Trading Section- 
Grain Elevators ... ••• • • • 88,172 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission- 
Head Office and Sundry Services 61,760 0 0 

Coomealla Irrigation Area ... 4,918 0 0 

Curlwaa Irrigation Area... ... ... 4,429 0 0 

Hay Irrigation Area ... ••• 2,507 0 0 

Total, Department of Agriculture ... £548,076 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 

REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 

1ST JULY, 1933, TO 30TH JUNE, 1934 £17,034,663 0 0 



12 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1932, 
TO 30TH JUNE, 1933. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 
1932-33, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33 :—
The sum of One hundred and ninety-three thousand seven 
hundred and sixty-one pounds two shillings and eleven pence 
for Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st 
July, 1932, to 30th June, 1933, for the Salaries, Maintenance 
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of 
Establishments and Services following :— 

The Legislature— 
Legislative Council— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

the 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £10 7 0 
Legislative Assembly— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £31 14 8 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 368 16 4 

400 11 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 27 4 3 

Parliamentary Library— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5 2 7 

Total, The Legislature £443 4 10 

Premier— 
Premier's Department (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 29 12 11 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 50 0 2 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services—further 
sum 187 4 1 

B5. Governmental advertising—further sum... 938 15 2 

Carried over... ... £1,205 12 4 

Carried over ... £443 4 10 



Act No. 20, 1933. 13 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... 
Premier—continued. 

Premier's Department (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services— 

To meet Expenditure involved in Special 
Reports for Cabinet or the Premier, Minor 
Concessions to Returned and Wounded 
Soldiers and others, Empire Day and 
Armistice Anniversary Celebrations, and 
to cover Expenses of an Unforeseen Nature 
or arising out of the late War specially 
approved by the Premier—further sum ... 

Sydney Harbour Bridge, Opening Celebrations 
—Further Expenses (Printing and Photos. 
for Publicity purposes)—further sum ... 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the case of 
Mr. C. J. Goode, formerly Chief Transport 

£1,205 

333 

10 

12 

0 

12 

£443 4 10 

4 

7 

0 

Commissioner—Expenses—further sum ... 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into certain 

matters relating to the granting of Licenses 
for Racecourses for Greyhound Races, and 
the Installation, etc., of Fruit Machines—
further sum ... 

Bonus paid to Mr. R. Ashburner for services 
rendered whilst engaged as Secretary to 
the Royal Commission on the Installation 
of Fruit Machines ... • • : Royal Commission of Inquiry re the Milk Act, 

149 

541 

15 

7 

6 

0 

5 

8 

0 

1931—Expenses ... 355 7 5 
Grant to St. Matthew's Farm, Dee Why  
Rental of Room occupied by the Soldiers' 

Mothers, Wives and Relatives' Victory 

100 0 0 

Association ... 
Grant to Returned Soldiers' League for Christ- 

mas Cheer to Distressed Soldiers ... 
Bonus to Mr. A. S. Watt for services rendered 

whilst engaged as Secretary to the Royal 

17 

100 

9 

0 

6 

0 

Commission on Greyhound Racing 
Cost of Entertaining Cricket Team from Lord 

25 0 0 

Howe Island... 
Grant to the Citizens of Sydney Organising 

Committee towards the Expenses of 

10 0 0 

Festival Week, April, 1933 500 0 0 

Carried over... £3,362 15 11 

Carried over ... .• • ••• £443 4 10 



14 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over 
Premier—continued. 

Premier's Department (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Committee Inquiring into Dangerous Electrical 
Apparatus—Expenses ... ... 

Subscription to the Empire Parliamentary As- 
sociation ... ... ... ... ... 

Grant towards the Expenses of Mr. L. A. Robb, 
1st Delegate to the 6th Biennial Con-
ference of the British Ex-Service League, 
in London ... ... ... ... ... 

Anzac Memorial Building—Subsidy ... ... 

£3,362 

7 

200 

100 
10,000 

15 

15 

0 

0 
0 

£443 4 10 

11 

10 

0 

0 
0 

13,670 11 9 
State Governor's Establishment (including Vice- 

Regal Residence, " Hillview ") and Exec-dive 
Council— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 37 10 2 

Government Motor Depot— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 297 17 1 
Letter Delivery Bureau— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 7 8 7 

Governmental Cleaning Service— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 354 16 11 
Migration Agreement Executive Committee and 

Unemployment Relief Council— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 3 4 6 
New South Wales Government Offices in London 

(including Engineer's Branch)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 200 8 4 
Other Services— 

Compensation paid to Retrenched Officers of the 
New South Wales Government Offices in 
London ... 1,952 19 4 

Relief to Stranded Australians in Europe (not 
recoverable) ... 3 8 4 

2,156 16 0 

Carried over... ... £16,528 5 0 

Carried over •, ... £443 4 10 



f• 

Act No. 20, 1933. 15 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... £443 4 10 

Brought over £16,528 5 0 

4 
Premier—continued. 

Auditor-General's Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 45 7 11 

Total, Premier ... ... £16,573 12 11 

Ministry of Transport— 
Ministry of Transport (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries ... ... ... ... ... £2,661 19 2 

Temporary Assistance 57 7 7 
Allowances ... ... 25 0 0 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Bl. Workers' Compensation Insurance Pre- 
miums ... ... 0 6 6 

Bl. Tea Money ... ... 21 6 6 
B3. Travelling Expenses ... 26 12 10 
B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services 29 15 0 
B4. Books, Periodicals and Papers 8 4 10 
B4. Minor Expenses ... ... 11 2 10 

2,841 15 3 

Total, Ministry of Transport... ... £2,841 15 3 

Colonial Secretary— 
Colonial Secretary (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 943 5 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 74 7 11 
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to 

Dependent Relatives of Deceased Officers 127 1 7 
Other Service— 

De Groot v. Gosling, Childs and Mackay— 
Settlement of Action and Legal Expenses 148 7 2 

1,293 2 0 

Carried over ••• ... £1,293 2 0 

Carried over ... £19,858 13 0 



16 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... £19,858 13 0 

Brought over ... £1,293 2 0 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

State Fisheries— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £35 17 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 27 18 5 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further 

sum ... 266 10 6 
330 6 3 

Office of the Electoral Commissioner— 
Other Service — 

Bonus paid to Mr. H. E. Messer, Draftsman, 
Lands Department, for services rendered 
in connection with the 1929 Electoral 
Redistribution 25 0 0 

Aborigines Protection Board— 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
Bl. Provision of Board for Staff—further sum 39 16 0 
B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles including 

Trucks—further sum 18 1 10 
B4. Maintenance of Old and Infirm Aborigines, 

and assistance to Aborigines, to be ex-
pended under authority of the Board—
further sum ... 2,179 7 2 

B4. Expenses of Maintenance of Aboriginal 
Stations—further sum ... ... 2,640 17 7 

B4. Erection of School Buildings, Teachers' 
Residences, and Dwellings for Aborigines 
on various Stations and Reserves, and of 
improvements and additions, painting and 
repairs—further sum 50 13 8 

B4. Maintenance of Homes for Orphan and 
Neglected Children at Cootamundra and 
Kinchela—further sum ... 3 3 1 

B4. Plant, Machinery and Repairs—further 
sum ... 7 11 1 

B4. Cost of Fodder and Farriery—further sum 19 4 4 
B4. Purchase Store Goods for of resale—further 

SUM ... 17 11 7 
B4. Minor Expenses not elsewhere included—

further sum ... 0 2 7 
8 11 4,976 

Carried over ... £6,624 17 2 

Carried over ... • • ... £19,858 13 0 



Act No. 20, 1933. 17 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... '• • • 
• • £19,858 13 0 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £6,624 17 2 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Police Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £351 7 1 
Other Services— 

Legal Expenses of Sergeant J. J. Cooper in case 
Nash v. Cooper—Assault ... 12 14 0 

Legal Expenses of Inspector T. A. Duffel in case 
Gibbons v. Duffel—Alleged libel ... ... 345 7 4 

Refund to Constable P. 0. Broadhurst as result 
of Police Appeal Board's decision in con-
nection with moneys missing at Bourke 
District Registry ... •• 8 3 0 

717 11 5 
Weights and Measures— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 46 4 0 

Other Services— 
Motor Vehicles—further sum „. 25 10 0 
Adjustment of cash shortage consequent upon 

burglary at Weights and Measures Office... 7 14 2 
79 8 2 

Total, Colonial Secretary ... £7,421 16 9 

Minister for Public Health— 
Ministerial Office— 

Other Services— 
St. John's Ambulance Brigade Subsidy 300 0 0 
Hospital Saturday Fund—Cost of printing ... 60 14 6 
Recoupment of certain expenses incurred by 

Captain Penrose of Melbourne, who was 
invited to Sydney by the Committee ap-
pointed to consider applications for the 
position of Metropolitan Meat Industry 
Commissioner 11 17 0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry re the Milk Act, 
1931—Legal expenses of Milk Board ... 1,011 3 6 

Carried over ... £1,383 15 0 

Carried over ... „. £27,280 9 9 



18 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... • • ... £27,280 9 9 

Brought over ... £1,383 15 0 

Minister for Public Health—continued. 
Ministerial Office—continued. 

Other Services—continued. 
Payments in respect of Compensation to 

Members of the Metropolitan Meat In-
dustry Board upon the termination of 
their appointments— 

A. W. Scott ... ... £7,000 0 0 
F. C. Hutt ... ... 1,500 0 0 
A. D. Kay ... 1,500 0 0 

10,000 0 0 
11,383 15 0 

Director General of Public Health (Head Office)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 28 5 1 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De-

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 972 10 0 
1,000 15 1 

Scientific Activities— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 23 17 7 

Inspectorial Services— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 4 4 2 

Institutions for Care of the Sick— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 2,635 9 8 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 28 4 11 

2,663 14 7 

Institutions for Care of the Indigent, Aged and 
Infirm— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 831 10 10 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum 36 13 2 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De. 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers— 
further sum ... 3  4815 

916 19 3 

Carried over... ... £15,993 5 8 

Carried over ... £27,280 9 9 



Act No. 20, 1933. 19 

Appropriation. 

Brought over 

Brought over ... 
Minister for Public Health--continued. 

Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary 
Activities— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

... £27,280 9 9 

... £15,993 5 8 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £115 7 11 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B5. Fees to Medical Practitioners for services 

performed at the request of the Govern- 
ment ... ... 1,044 3 11 

Other Service— 
Honorarium to Hon. J. L. Fegan for services as 

Secretary, Newcastle Anti-Tuberculosis 
Dispensary ... 24 18 8 

1,184 10 6 
Mental Hospitals (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ••• 6 7 1 

Mental Hospitals (Institutions)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5,534 3 0 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 

pendent Relati v es of Deceased Officers ... 47 18 0 
5,582 1 0 

Master in Lunacy— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 36 2 5 
Medical Board of New South Wales— 

B4. Removal expenses re Office Furniture and 
Effects ... ... ... ... ... 3 18 0 

Board of Official Visitors, Mental Hospitals— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 68 4 4 

Total, Minister for Public Health ... ... £22,874 9 0 

Treasurer— 
Treasury (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 1,000 5 4 

sum ... 283 19 4 A2. Temporary•Assistance—further 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... 162 17 6 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 1,228 1 0 
A6. Overtime—further sum 1,231 3 9 

Carried over ••• ... £3,906 6 11 

Carried over ••• ... £50,154 18 9 



20 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... 
Treasurer—continued. 

Treasury (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services— 

£3,906 6 

£50,154 18 9 

11 

Commission on Payments abroad by the 
Government Financial Agents—further sum 40 0 6 

Unforeseen Expenses— 
Ministerial Visits and Functions—further 

sum ... 526 10 6 
Mr. W. A. White, Director of Farmers' Debts 

Adjustment, Western Australia—Expenses 
incurred in connection with services 
rendered in the preparation of the Farmers' 
Relief Bill, 1932—further sum ... 602 12 7 

Sailors' Home, Newcastle—Grant 100 0 0 
Commonwealth Government—Charges under 

Section 16 of the Financial Agreement 
(Enforcement) Acts, 1932 ... 158 18 11 

Messrs. Light and Fulton, London— 
Fees for services rendered in 
connection with the conversion 
of New South Wales 51 per cent. 
Stock due 1st November, 1932 £3 3 0 

Less Recoupments from Corporate 
Bodies 1 12 2 

1 10 10 
Maritime Services Co-ordination Board— 

Incidental Expenses 6 4 8 
Government Railways Superannuation Account 

—Expenses of Investigation 304 2 1 
Distributors Commercial Company, Ltd.— 

Recoupment of certain expenses incurred re 
Government Food Relief during the period 
of application of the Financial Agreement 
(Enforcement) Acts, 1932 ... 27 0 9 

Expenses incurred in connection 
with negotiations during 1931 
for the reconstruction of the 
Government Savings Bank of 
New South Wales— 

Messrs. Sly and Russell, Solicitors £434 5 3 
Messrs. Flack and Flack, Char- 

tered Accountants ... ... 53 3 7 
487 8 10 

Carried over... •• • ... ...E 6,160 16 7 
Carried over • • • ... £50,154 18 9 



Act No. 20, 1933. 21 

Appropriation. 

I Brought over ... ... £50,154 18 9 

Brought over ... £6,160 16 7 
Treasurer—continued. 

to Treasury (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Professor D. B. Copland, University of Mel- 
bourne—Fees and Expenses in connection 
with Economic Advisory work performed 
for New South Wales Government ... 262 15 3 

Mr. Wilfred E. Johnson—Investigation and 
Report upon " The financial relations of 
the Commonwealth and States as affected 
by the Depression " ... ... 

in
170 0 0 ... 

T. H. Upton—Payment respect of the 
monetary value of leave accrued and 
untaken at date of the termination of his 
services as a Member of the Main Roads 
Board ... ... ... ... ... 252 4 0 

J. W. H. Chiplin, deceased—Payment in respect 
of claim for a Gratuity under Public Service 
Acts for service in the Railway Department 
prior to 23rd December, 1895 ... ... 370 0 0 

Refund, as. an act of grace, of part Probate 
Duty paid re Estate of W. J. Ronayne, 
deceased ... ... ... ... ... 25 9 8 

Refund, as an act of grace, of part Probate 
Duty paid re Estate of Dr. Mabel Murray- 
Prior, deceased ... ... ... ... 5 10 0 

Refunds, as acts of grace, of Stamp Duty 
imposed prior to the passing of the Stamp 
Duties (Amendment) Act, No. 53 of 1932, 
in respect of film hire agreements executed 
on or after 31st March, 1931 ... ... 255 14 6 

Refund, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty paid 
on Memorandum of Transfer—Elizabeth 
Courage Clegg to Harry Wilson ... ... 31 0 0 

Remission, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty 
payable on Memorandum and Articles of 
Association and Certificate of Incorpora- 
tion of " Hammond's Pioneer Homes " ... 3 0 0 

Remission, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty 
* payable on transfer of Title Deeds in 

connection with Homes built by Voluntary 
Workers' Association ... ... 0 5 0 

Carried over... ... £7,536 15 0 

Carried over ... ... £50,154 18 9 



22 Act No. 20, 1933. 

A ppm pria t . 

Brought over ... ... £50,154 18 . 9 

Brought. over ... £7,536 15 0 
Treasurer—continued. 

Treasury (Head O ffice)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Victorian Construction Proprietary, Limited— 
Payment in full settlement of claim in 
connection with the preparation of tender 
for the construction of Circular Quay 
Railway Station and Eastern Suburbs 
Railway Line 500 0 0 

Picton Lakes T.B. Settlement—Guaranteed 
Overdraft and Subsidy ... ... 2,500 0 0 

10,536 15 0 
Farmers' Relief Board— 

Salaries and. Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries ... ... ... 1,642 5 5 
A3. Allowances ... ... 58 12 7 
A6. Overtime ... ... ... ... ... 59 2 5 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Bl. Workers' Compensation Insurance Prc- 
miums ... ... 1 11 6 

Bl. Tea Money ... ... 37 0 0 
B2. Rent ... ... ... ... ... ... 187 15 7 
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses ... 43 11 11 
B3. Supervisor's Travelling Expenses .,. 5 7 0 
B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services ... ... 143 4 6 
B4. Fees to Members—Farmers' Relief Board 242 11 0 
B4. Laundry Expenses ... ... 0 15 4 
B4. Minor Expenses ... 12 19 4 

Other Services— 
Expenses in connection with Public Meeting 

held at Parkes ... 6 15 3 
Legal Expenses ... ... ••• ... ... 4 6 6 
Messrs. Starkey and Starkey, Chartered Ac- 

countants—Payment for Professional 
Services ... ... 45 0 0 

2,490 18 4 
State Lotteries (Administration Costs)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5,172 0 9 

Other Service— 
Adjustment in respect of Spurious Coins ... 187 13 6 

5,359 14 3 

Carried over ... £18,387 7 7 
Carried over £50,154 18 9 



Act No. 20, 1933. 23 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £50,154 18 9 

Brought over ... ... £18,387 7 7 
Treasurer—continued. 

Stamp Duties Office— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 
Department of Taxation— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries — Supplementation 

during 1932-33 ... .. £496 3 11 
Less Recoupment from Common- 

wealth Government ... 249 11 11 
£246 12 0 

223 11 7 

A5. Monetary value of Leave pay- 
able to Dependent Relatives of 
Deceased Officers—further sum 75 18 11 

Less Recoupment from Common- 
wealth Government ... 41 4 3 

 

 

34 14 8 
Other Services— 

Remuneration for Member of Board constituted 
under sec. 88 of the Income Tax (Manage- 
ment) Act, 1928—further sum ... ... 14 5 0 

Refunds, as acts of grace, of Fees paid under 
sec. 48 (5) of the Income Tax (Manage- 
ment) Act, 1928—further sum ... ... 34 13 0 

Payment for information in regard to Income 
Tax Returns—further sum • •• ... 75 0 0 

Compensation, as act of grace, to Officers for 
loss of personal goods during the partial 
closing of the Taxation Department from 
8th April to 16th May, 1932 ... ... 18 15 0 

Remission, as an act of grace, of State Income 
Tax payable by Rugby Football League of 
England ... ... • *: 657 18 9 

Contribution to Superannuation 
Fund in respect of the late 

a T. D. Green, formerly an Officer 
of the Federal Taxation De- 
partment ... ... ... £40 11 11 

Less Recoupment from Common- 
wealth Government ... 20 5 11 

1,102 4 5 

Carried over ... £19,713 3 7 

Carried over ... £50,154 18 9 

20 6 0 



24 Act No. 20, 1933. 

A ppropria t ion. 

Brought over 

Brought over ... ... 

Treasurer—continued. 
Navigation Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

... 

... 

£50,154 18 9 

£19,713 3 7 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £536 8 
Other Services— 

Commission to Shipping Companies in respect 
of Harbour Rates collected by them—
further sum ... 182 19 1 

Provision of New Lifeboat Ways, Watson's 
Bay—further sum ... 70 16 6 

Purchase of New International Code of Signals 
relating to Navigation ... 110 8 0 

900 12 1 

Resumed Properties— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 8 9 3 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 4 16 2 

Other Services— 
Sewerage and Water Rates, etc., City, Muni-

cipal and Shire Rates, etc., on Government 
Properties and Costs in connection with 
Appeals—further sum ... 8,457 0 7 

Erection of Stand at Resumed Pro- 
perties Department for Opening 
Ceremony of Sydney Harbour 
Bridge ... • • • • • • ... £4 4 8 

Less Amount realised from sale of 
timber 4 0 0 

0 4 8 
8,470 11 1 

Government Stores Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries--Supplementation during 1932-33 19 11 10 

Carried over ... ... £19 11 10 29,084 6 9 

f.1:-;rried over ,.. ... £50,154 18 9 



Act No. 20, 1933. 25 

Appropriation. 

• over ••• £50,154 18 9 

Brought over ... ... £19 11 10 29,084 6 9 

Treasurer—continued. 
Government Stores Department—continued. 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Bl. Tca Money ... 15 16 0 
B3. Removal Expenses ... 23 11 11 
B9. Provision of Stationery, Furniture, and 

General Stores for Departments generally— 
further sum ... 956 10 5 

1,015 10 2 

Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Friendly Societies 
and Trade Unions and Registry of Co-operative 
Societies— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 191 0 7 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 9 0 9 

200 1 4 

Government Printer— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of 'Salary— 

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers 228 2 7 

Other Services— 
Purchase of New Plant—further sum ... 541 5 0 a 

T. G. Gilmore—Bonus for improvements 
effected to certain machinery in the 
Government Printing Office • •• 30 0 0 

9 799 7 7 

Carried over £31,099 5 10 

Carried over ... ... £50,154 18 9 



Brought over 
Brought over ... 

Treasurer—continued. 
Social Services— Family 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— Endowment. 

... • •• 

• • 

Unemploy-
ment Relief. 

... ... £50,154 18 9 

••• • •• £31,099 5 10 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ... ... £263 15 1 £9,082 18 5 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than Salaries-- 

Fuel ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 36 0 5 
Other Services•— 

Advances for Fares, Purchase of Rabbit Traps, etc., for the 
Unemployed (not recoverable)—further sum ... ... 1,471 16 0 

Refunds, as acts of grace, of Appeal Fees re Unemployment 
Relief Tax... ... ... ... ... ... ... 6 6 0 

Refund, as an act of grace, of Costs incurred by Mr. J. 
Bradley, of Grenfell, re Family Endowment Tax ... 1 11 6 

Remission, as an act of grace, of Unemployment Relief Tax, 
payable by the Rugby Football League of England 239 5 0 

Payment to Mr. G. H. Reilly, Katoomba, re Distribution 
of Food Relief Supplies at Lithgow and Portland 231 10 0 

Expenses consequent upon the commandeering of flour by 
the State Government in August, 1931, for Food Relief 
purposes ... ... ... ... 329 12 7 

Beilpajah Wood Scheme—Grant ... 100 0 0 

£301 7 0 £11,461 8 0 

 

 

11,762 15 0 
5,021 11 0 Relief to Deserted Wives, etc., under the Child Welfare Act, 1923—further sum... 

16,784 6 0 
Less Amount shown under " Child Welfare Department (Head Office) " ... 5,021 11 0 

11,762 15 0 

Total, Treasurer ... • • • ••• • • • • ... £42,862 0 10 

Carried over ... £93,016 19 7 

ON. 

uo
im

pd
  °A

d
 v  

'E
N

T
 'O

g 	
1 0

Y- 

 
 

 
 



Act No. 20, 1933. 27 

A ppropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Department of Attorney-General and of Justice— 
Attorney-General (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

... £93,016 19 7 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £151 8 9 
Other Services— 

Defence of Impecunious Prisoners and Abori-
ginals—further sum 877 8 4 

Allowances to Witnesses, Supreme Court, 
Central Criminal Court, and Quarter 
Sessions—further sum ... 324 10 9 

Fees to Non-salaried Crown Prosecutors—
further sum ... 206 2 0 

To meet Legal Expenses of all Departments of 
the State (excluding Verdicts)—further 
sum ... • • • • • • • • • • • • ... 3,970 6 5 

Law Revision, Consolidation of Statutes and 
Drafting of Bills Generally—further sum... 653 2 4 

6,182 18 7 
Crown Solicitor— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 432 12 9 

Court Reporters— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 35 14 7 
A6. Overtime—further sum ... 785 1 11 

820 16 6 
The Judges— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 14 2 5 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 1,934 17 7 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B2. Rent ... 27 4 4 
B3. Travelling Expenses—further sum 165 13 3 

2,141 17 7 
Land and Valuation Court— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 1 12 6 

Carried over ... El 12 6 9,578 5 5 

Carried over ... ... £93,016 19 7 



23 Act No. 20, 1933. 

A ppropriation. 

Brought over ... • • • £93,016 19 7 

Brought over ... El 12 6 9,578 5 5 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 

—continued. 
Land and Valuation Court—continued. 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Travelling Expenses—further sum 45 5 6 
Books Periodicals and Papers—further 
sum ... 3 7 2 

B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services—further 
sum ... 53 0 0 

103 5 2 Public Service Board— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5 3 7 
Legal Aid Office— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 3 3 10 
A3. Allowances ... 10 0 0 

13 3 10 
Minister of Justice (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation du-ing 1932-33 19 12 2 

Other Services— 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1912—
further sum ... 21 4 9 

For Expenses of Inquiries under Royal Com-
mission Evidence Act No. 23, 1901, and 
Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 
—further sum 6 10 0 

Remissions and Payments under the authority 
of the Minister of the whole or portions of 
Fees paid for Licenses and of the whole or 
portions of Fines, Costs, and Estreated 
Recognizances—further sum 175 0 5 

Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 

222 

61 

7 

19 

4 

7 

Carried over ... £9,984 4 11 

Carried over ... ... £93,016 19 7 

1 



• 

Act No. 20, 1933. 29 

Appropriation. 

Brought over 

Brought over ... •• • ... 

£93,016 19 7 

£9,984 4 11 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 

—continued. 
Master in Equity— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 163 3 . 7 

Probate Office— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 11 1 9 
Sheriff— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 49 5 2 
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to De-

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers 38 13 8 
Other Services— 

Fees for Jurors—further sum ... ... 1,179 2 0 
Expenses of Drives and Views for Jurors—

further sum ... 2 1 4 
1.269 2 2 

District Courts— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 21 11 10 
—further sum ... 34 4 5 A2. Temporary Assistance 

Other Service— 
Fees for Jurors—further sum 225 16 0 

281 12 3 
Petty Sessions— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 283 12 11 
A4. Payment, as an act of grace, to Mr. F. G. 

Adrian, late Chairman, Licenses Reduction 
Board, in respect of the Monetary Value of 
Recreation Leave accrued and untaken at 
date of the Termination of his Services „. 262 3 6 

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De-
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 513 13 10 

1,059 10 3 
Prisons— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932 33 659 3 8 

Registrar-General— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 796 3 0 
Total, Department of the Attorney-General 

and of Justice £14,224 1 7 
Carried over ... ... ... £107,241 1 2 



30 Act No. 20, 1933. 

A ppropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Secretary for Lands— 
Lands Administration— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

... £107,241 1 2 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £244 13 3 
Other Services— 

Bonus paid to Mr. J. Phelan, Officer-in-Charge 
Sales Branch, for work performed in carry-
ing out the amalgamation of the two Sales 
Branches ... ... 100 0 0 

Bonus paid to Mr. A. C. Foster, Draftsman, 
Map Compiling Branch, for suggestion in 
terms of Public Service Regulation No. 31 3 3 0 

Bonus paid to Miss E. M. Bryant, Shorthand 
Writer and Typist, Head Office, in respect 
of work performed in establishing Typists 
Branch, No. 2 5 0 0 

Bonus paid to Mr. F. G. Pocock, Relieving Clerk 
of Petty Sessions, for suggestions in terms 
of Public Service Regulation No. 31 ... 3 3 0 

355 19 3 
Survey of Lands— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 104 9 3 

Western Land Board— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 179 14 9 
Other Services— 

Fire Insurance Premiums on Buildings and 
other Improvements on " Canally " Per-
missive Occupancy ... 20 11 11 

Cost of Motor Hire in connection with Minis-
terial Visit to the Western Division 55 19 5 

256 6 1 

Total, Secretary for Lands ... ... £716 14 7 

Minister for Public Works— 
Central Administration (Head and District Offices)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 113 19 4 

Carried over ... £113 19 4 

Carried over ... £107,957 15 9 



S 

Act No. 20, 1933. 31 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ••• ... £113 19 

... £107,957 15 9 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 
Central Administration (Head and District Offices) 

—continued. 
Other Services— 

State Telephone Services—further sum ... 22 12 5 
Services for other Departments (not recoupable) 

—further sum ... ... ... ... 48 5 2 
Gratuities to old Railway and Tramway Em- 

ployees—further sum ... ... ... 1,157 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Official Opening— 

further sum ... ... ... ... ... 858 9 3 
Investigation of Electricity Schemes for Shires 

and Municipalities ... ... ... ... 37 10 10 
Purchase of Photostat Machine and Accessories 223 11 1 

2,461 8 1 

Total, Minister for Public Works ... ... £2,461 8 1 

Department of Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 460 5 7 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De-

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers— 
further sum ... ... 1,072 4 2 

A5. Payment, as an act of grace, to the sisters 
of the late Miss Winifred McGrath, formerly 
Assistant Teacher, Croydon Park Public 
School, of the monetary value of Leave due 
to the deceased at date of death ... 298 10 10 

A5. Payment, as an act of grace, to the sister 
of the late Miss Matilda Bernberg, formerly 
Mistress, Rainbow-street Public School, 
of the monetary value of Leave due to the 
deceased at date of death ... 82 16 9 

A5. Payment, as an act of grace, to the sister 
of the late Miss Eliza M. Reeve, formerly 
Assistant Teacher, Willoughby Public 
School, of the monetary value of Leave 
due to the deceased at date of death 205 8 8 

A6. Overtime—further sum ... 5 0 0 

Carried over ... £2,124 6 0 

Carried over ... ••• ••• £110,419 3 10 



32 'Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £110,419 3 10 

Brought over ... ... £2,124 6 0 
Department of Public Instruction—continued. 

Public Instruction (Head Office)—continued. 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 

sum ... 630 7 2 
Other Services— 

Escorts for Pay Clerks—further sum ... 13 8 9 
Amount of Taxed Costs in the case of the New 

South Wales Public School Teachers' 
Federation's application to the Industrial 
Commission to re-open Award and Re- 
ference by Industrial Committee ... 466 2 10 

Riverview College, Sydney—Grant towards 
maintenance of Seismic Station ... 150 0 0 

3,384 4 9 
Primary Education— 

Other Services— 
Compensation payable to Married Women 

Teachers retrenched in terms of Married 
Women (Teachers and Lecturers) Act, 1932 14,138 6 3 

Payment to the Wingham Tennis Club for 
improvements to School site donated by 
Wingham Municipal Council 150 0 0 

14,288 6 3 
Secondary Education— 

Other Service— 
Compensation payable to Married Women 

Teachers retrenched in terms of the Married 
Women (Teachers and Lecturers) Act, 1932 ... 2,594 0 3 

Technical Education— 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B4. Minor Apparatus, Fittings and Materials—

further sum ... ... 3,030 13 0 
Training of Teachers— 

Other Service— 
Scholarship Allowances for Students in Train-

ing Colleges—further sum ... 573 16 0 

Carried over ... £23,871 0 3 

Carried over ... ... £110,419 3 10 

t 



I 

Act No. 20, 1933. 33 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... • .• 

... 

... 

£110,419 3 10 

£23,871 0 3 
Department of Public Instruction—continued. 

Child Welfare (Head Office)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £64 9 10 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 137 2 1 

Other Service— 
Relief to Deserted Wives, etc., under Child 

Welfare Act, 1923—further sum ... 5,021 11 0 
5,223 2 11 

Child Welfare (Institutions)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 663 5 11 
Australian Museum— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De-

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 401 11 6 
Public Library of New South Wales— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 8 18 9 

Total, Department of Public Instruction ... ... £30,167 19 4 

Secretary for Mines— 
ines Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 
Other Services— 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

197 2 5 

Collieries—further sum ... 
Ambulance Classes and Safety First Operations, 

including contributions towards rent of 

5 0 0 

Class Rooms—further sum • • • 
Reward paid for discovery of " Kables Lead " 

near Parkes ... ... 

38 

250 

18 

0 

3 

0 
491 0 

11 

8 

10 

Explosives— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 73 

Total, Secretary for Mines ... £564 12 6 

Carried over ... ••• ••• ... £141,151 15 8 



'34 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £141,151 15 8 
Minister for Forests— 

Forestry Commission (Head Office)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5 0 1 
Field and Country Offices— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £22 5 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 141 0 10 

163 6 2 

Total, Minister for Forests £168 6 3 

Minister for Labour and Industry— 
Ministerial Office— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 12 12 5 

Industrial Registrar— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 39 14 6 
Factory Inspection— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 18 15 4 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... 459 16 1 
A6. Overtime ... 7 13 11 

486 5 4 
Gas Examiner— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 18 7 2 

Immigration and Labour Exchanges— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 3 14 2 
Other Service— 

Subsidy paid to British Settlers Welfare Com- 
mittee ... 1,792 5 6 

1,795 19 8 
Industrial Commission— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 0 12 2 

Other Services— 
Amount paid in respect of claims for compensa-

tion consequent upon the abolition of the 
offices of Deputy Commissioner and Chair- 
men of Conciliation Committees ... ... 4,750 0 0 

Royal Commission regarding the Price of Bread 2 19 4 
4,753 11 6 

Carried over ••• ••• ••• ••• ... £7,106 10 7 
Carried over ••• 100 	•• • 04, ... £141,320 1 11 



e 

Act No. 20, 1933. 35 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... 
Minister for Labour and Industry—continued. 

Workers' Compensation Commission and Silicosis 
Committee— 

Other Service— 
Silicosis Joint Committee—Grant—further sum 

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry 

., 

.• 

... £141,320 1 11 

... £7,105 

... 8,000 

10 

0 

7 

0 

... £15,106 10 7 

Minister for Local Government— 
Local Government Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Sllary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £6 3 9 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 31 0 0 

Other Services— 
Endowment of Shires—further sum ... ... 3,935 0 0 
Grants to assist Shires and Municipalitiaa— 

further sum ... . . 2,003 19 9 
To recoup Shires and Municipalities for in-

creased cost of working public ferries due 
to the remission of tolls—further sum ... 113 0 9 

Surf Life paving Association and Royal Life 
Saving Society—Subsidies to be used for 
spreading knowledge of the most approved 
methods of life saving, and for promoting 
the formation of life saving clubs where no 
clubs exist—further sum ... 200 0 0 

6,289 4 3 
Valuer General's Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of SIlary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 73 0 7 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum 31 17 6 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... • • • 19 3 2 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 144 9 4 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B2. Rent—further sum ... • 13 4 6 
281 15 1 

Electrical Contractors and Electricians Licensing 
Board— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Sidary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 14 7 7 

Carried over • .• ••• £14 7 7 6,570 19 

Carried over ••• ••• 0611 ••• ••• £156,426 12 6 



36 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ••• ••• ••• ... £156,426 12 6 

Brought over ... ... £14 7 7 6,570 19 4 
Minister for Local Government—continued. 

Electrical Contractors and Electricians Licensing 
Board—continued. 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 
sum ... 18 18 3 

33 5 10 

Total, Minister for Local Government ... £6,604 5 2 

Minister for Agriculture— 
Head Office— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 37 3 1 

Educational and Scientific Activities— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ... ... 111 2 9 
Dairy Branch— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ... ... 131 11 4 

Export and Import Branch— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 .• • 54 2 6 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 154 8 7 
A3. Allowances ... ... ... ... ... 11 12 0 

166 0 7 
Experiment Farms, Stations and Nurseries— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 462 7 3 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 12 0 0 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B4. Freight and Cartage—further sum ... 427 0 6 
B4. Plants, Seeds, Fertilizers, and other Farm 

Requisites—further sum ... ... 340 13 1 
B4. Fodder for Farm Stock—further sum 163 2 9 

1,405 3 7 
State Marketing Bureau— 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 7 12 5 

Carried over ... ... £1,912 16 3 

Carried over ... ... ... ..• ... £163,030 17 8 



Act No. 20, 1933. 37 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £163,030 17 8 

Brought over ... £1,912 16 3 
Minister for Agriculture—continued. 

Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £997 12 0 
A3. Allowancessum 14 —further ... ... ... 11 9 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 298 6 4 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 

BUM ... ... ... ... ... ... 801 3 3 
Other Services— 

Veterinary Surgeons Act—Fees, Travelling and 
Sundry Expenses—further sum ... ... 22 1 8 

Outbreak of Disease in Poultry in Victoria—. 
Purchase of Equipment for Border Patrol 
Inspectors ... ... 6 6 0 

2,143 1 0 
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 65 15 9 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... 51 14 4 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 133 18 0 
Other Service— 

Purchase of Horse 10 0 0 
261 8 1 

Rural Industries Branch— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ... 17 17 11 
Grain Elevators— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 6,272 16 1 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum .„ 873 13 4 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... ... 674 14 10 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 
sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 538 13 0 
Freight and Cartage—further sum ... 574 6 7 

B4. Elevator Agents' Commission—further 
SUM ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,212 1 6 

Carried over £11,146 5 4 4,335 3 3 

Carried over ... • • • • • • I. 0* ... £163,030 17 8 



38 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... ...a1,146 
Minister for Agriculture—continued. 

Grain Elevators—continued. 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries—continued. 
B4. Wheat Out-turn Adjustments—further 

sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 9,270 
B4. Electric Power, Sydney Terminal Elevator 

—further sum ... ... ... ... 703 
B4. Elevator Stores, Renewals, Repairs and 

Services—further sum ... ... ... 3,078 
B4. Telephones—not provided for on Votes of 

Public Works Department—further sum... 2 

Total, Minister for Agriculture 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 
Head Office and Sundry Services— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 1 

Payment, as an act of grace, of monetary 
value of Recreation Leave untaken by 
Mr. R. F'. Jenkins, Engineer for Boring, 
at date of retirement 59 
Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 40 

Other Services— 
Purchase of Motor Truck—Surveyors, further 

sum 1 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas—Expenses of 

Committee inquiring into indebtedness of 
Settlers on Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas 145 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Advisory 
Committee—Expenses ... 1,263 

To provide for payment to Government Savings 
Bank of difference between value of im-
provements and amount of debt to Bank 
in cases where farms have been resumed 

... for additional land ... 682 10  

5 

...£ 163,030 17 8 

4 4,335 3 3 

1 5 

9 2 

12 10 

1 11 
24,200 10 8 

... £28,535 13 11 

10 7 

16 4 

0 4 

10 0 

6 5 

18 10 

8 
2,194 11 4 

Total, Water Conservation and Irrigation 
Commission ... £2,194 11 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OP THE COINTSOLIDATED 
REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE 
TO TREASURER,' 1932-33 ... £193,761 2 11 



Act No. 2Q, 1933. 39 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The SUM of Four 
hundred and twenty-two thousand four hundred and 
twenty-nine pounds eight shillings to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense " to 30th June, 1933, for Urgent 
Claims on account of Services of the year 1932-33 made in 
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1932-33 :— 
Minister for Public Health— 

Ministerial Office— 
Other Service— 

Contribution to the Hospital Fund, under 
Act No. 8, 1929, for the granting of 
subsidies or other assistance to hospitals, 
and for the purposes of the administra- 
tion of the Act ... £101,808 0 0 

Treasurer— 
Head Office— 

Other Services— 
Exchange on Remittances within and 

beyond the State £100,716 3 7 
Interest on Moneys in the Temporary Pos- 

session of the Government ... 21,704 10 4 
Transport Commissioners—Reimbursement 

of Loss of Revenue in connection with 
the general reductions in railway 
freights, craneage charges, etc., in 
respect of all coal and coke handled 
consequent upon the Coal Settlement 
Agreement ... 38,848 12 6 

Public Works Department—Haulage and 
Shipment of Coal at Port Kembla—
Reimbursement in respect of the cost of 
the reductions in charges for the hand-
ling of coal consequent upon the Coal 
Settlement Agreement ... ... 3,180 16 0 

Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Friendly 
Societies and Trade Unions, and Registry of 
Co-operative Societies— 

Other Service— 
Subventions to Friendly Societies (Act No. 

46, 1912) ... ... 40,317 17 10 
Social Services— 

Other Service— 
Food Relief and Family Endowment pay- 

ments ... _115,853 7 9 
320,621 8 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN 
SUSPENSE " FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33 ... £422,429 8 0 



40 	 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 
Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby 

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of 
Forty-eight thousand three hundred and fourteen pounds:—
Secretary for Lands— 

Closer Settlement Acts-- 
Acquisition of Land for the Purposes of Closer Settlement £ s. 11. 

and Contingent Expenses—further sum... 1,500 0 
Advances to Assist Soldier Settlers under the Returned 

Soldiers Settlement Act, No. 21, 1916--further sum 	... 5,000 0 0 
Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and Disposal 

(including re-disposal) of land required for Closer Settle-
ment under the Closer Settlement Acts, the Crown Lands 
Consolidation Act, 1913, and the Returned Soldiers 
Settlement Act, 1916, and the cost of works in connec-
tion therewith and other expenses incidental thereto— 
further sum 	 . . 15,000 0 0 

Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle- 
ment (including Printing and Advertising) 26,814 0 0 

TOTAL 	AMOUNT 	APPROPRIATED 	OUT 	OF 	THE 	CLOSER 
SETTLEMENT FUND .t48,314 0 0 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND- 
Out of the Government Railways Fund there are hereby 

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of 
Eleven millions nine hundred and twenty-three thousand and 
seventy-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and 
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Department of 
Railways :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM. FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

£ s. 	d. 
Administrative and General Charges 	••• ... 438,144 0 0 
Maintenance of Way and Works 	... 	 •.. ••. 2,217,574 0 0 
Rolling Stock 	 ... 	... 	... .•. 4,t92,016 0 0 
Transportation and Traffic 	... 	••• ... 2,625,510 0 0 
Electrical Branch ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... ••• 610,287 (1 0 
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution ••• 230,850 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances Overseas 	 ... 	... ..• 1,021,160 0 0 
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms ... 487,532 0 U 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT 
RAILWAYS FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 
FROM 1ST JULY, 1933, TO 30TH JUNE, 1934 	... 	X11,923,073 0 0 



Act No. 20, 1933. 	 91 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The sum of One 
million two hundred and fifty-eight thousand one 
hundred and twenty pounds fifteen shillings and one 
penny to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense " 
to 30th June, 1933, for Urgent Claims on account of 
Services of the year 1932-33, made in anticipation of 
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33 :— 

Railways— £ s. d, 
Administrative and General Charges 45,270 15 5 
Maintenance of Way and Works 	... 272,964 5 0 
Rolling Stock... 457,976 17 7 
Transportation and Traffic 319,525 1 6 
Electrical Branch 	... 49,122 18 9 
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution 65,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances to London 44,836 11 0 
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms... 3,424 5 10 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT 
RAILWAYS FUND FOR PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN 
SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33 	... £1,258,120 15 1 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC 
FUND- 

4. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there are 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Three hundred and eighty-five thousand two hundred 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working 
.Expenses and other Expenses of the Department of Road 
Transport and Tramways :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, 
TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

£ s. 	d. 
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses 	... 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT 
AND TRAFFIC FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 

385,200 0 0 

FROM 1ST JULY, 1933, TO 30TH JUNE, 1934 	... £38'..,200 0 0 



42 	 Act No. 20, 19a3. 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The sum of Four 
thousand six hundred and three pounds eight shillings 
and threepence, to cover payments " Unauthorised in 
Suspense," to 30th June, 	1933, for Urgent Claims 
on account of Services of the year 1932-33, made in 
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33:— 
Road Transport and Traffic Fund— £ s. 	d. 

Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses 4,603 8 3 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANS- 
PORT 	AND 	TRAFFIC FUND 	FOR PAYMENTS " UN- 
AUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE," FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 
1932-33... £4,603 8 3 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST 
GENERAL FUND- 

5. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund 
there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for 
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Two millions eight hundred and eighteen thousand 
two hundred and two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance 
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Department 
of Road Transport and Tramways :— 

FOR THE SERVTCE OF Tilt YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

Tramway Services— 
Administrative and General Charges 
Maintenance and Renewals of Way 

Structures 
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant 
Electric Power for Traction... 
Traffic._ 

£ 	s d. 	£ 	s. d. 
. 132,125 0 0 

and 
549,995 0 0 

... 264,089 0 0 

... 426,120 0 0 

...1,232,331 0 0 

   

2,604,660 0 0 

   

Motor Omnibus Services— 
Administrative and General Charges 	7,305 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omni- 

buses and Equipment ... 	 70,625 0 0 
Traffic... 	 ... 	135,612 0 0 

213,542 0 0 
T:;TAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN 

TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF 
THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1933, To 30TH JUNE, 1934... £2,818,202 0 0 



Act No. 20, 1933. 43 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ":—The sum of Forty-
eight thousand six hundred and nine pounds five shillings 
and fourpence to cover payments " Unauthorised in Sus-
pense "to 30th June, 1933, for Urgent Claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33, made in anticipation of 
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-1933:— 
Motor Omnibus Services :— s. d. 

Administrative and General Charges 1,095 17 3 
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and Equipment 14,591 9 9 
Traffic... 32,921 18 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR PAYMENTS 
" UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " FOR SERVICES OF 
THE YEAR 1932-33 ... £48,609 5 4 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANS-
PORT TRUST GENERAL FUND- 

6. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General 
Fund there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed :—The sum of One hundred and seventy-eight thou-
sand seven hundred and one pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the 
Department of Road Transport and Tramways:— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

£ s. d. 
Administrative and General Charges 10,825 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and Structures •• • 31,321 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant 17,354 0 0 
Electric Power for Traction 24,700 0 0 
Traffic... 94,501 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND 
DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE 
SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1933, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1934 £178,701 0 0. 



44 	 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST FUND- 
7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there are hereby 

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of 
Three hundred and twenty-six thousand seven hundred and 
Cventy-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and 
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Sydney Harbour 
Trust :— 

FOR THE SER VICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

£ s. 	d. 
Administrative and General Charges 	... 	••• 	 ••• 164,337 0 0 
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 	 ... 14,614 0 0 
Control of Harbour ... 	... 	... 	 ...• 12,939 0 0 
Survey of Port 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 7,121 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Property 	••. 	.•• 84,646 0 0 
Sundry Services 	... 	... 	... 	 •.. 11,500 0 0 
Dredging 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 9,000 0 0 
Demolition of Wharves and Buildings 200 0 0 
Motor Garage—Working Expenses 200 0 0 
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... 9,000 0 0 
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses 13,170 0  0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR 
TRUST FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 
1ST JINX, 1933, TO 30Ta JUNE, 1934 	 £326,727 0 0 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The sum of Two 
hundred and fifty-seven pounds thirteen shillings and 
four pence to cover payments " Unauthorised in Sus-
pense " to 30th June, 1933, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33 made in anticipation of 
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YE1R 1932-33 :— 
Sydney Harbour Trust-- £ s. 	d. 

Sundry Services... 	 ••• 257 13 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR 
TRUST FUND FOR PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUS- 
PENSE" FOR SERVICES OF TIIE YEAR 1932-33 	... £257 13 4 



Act No. 20, 1933. 	 45 

Appropriation. 

Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act Provisos. 
and the following proviso, expenditure shall not be in-
curred on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown 
on the Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, in 
excess of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on 
such Estimates--provided that if the exigencies of the 
Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer 
or person appointed by him may authorise the transfer 
of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or 
division, other than for specific public works or an item 
under the division " Other Services," to any other item, 
subdivision, or division, within the same vote other 
than for specific public works or an item under the 
division " Other Services " ; and subject to the following 
proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any 
division shown on the Estimates of the Government 
Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic Fund, 
the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the 
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund, 
and the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, in excess of the 
sum provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates 
—provided that if the exigencies of the Public Service 
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person 
appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a specific 
amount from any division, other than for specific public 
works, to any other division within the vote other than 
for specific public works. 

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial 
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid 
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation 
of or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount 
of which has been fixed by law. 

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-
General to be informed of every such authority granted 
as aforesaid. 

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums Treasurer or 

Authority i for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner 
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant shall pay by 

r
r
a nt or or order in writing under his hand and directed to the owrrye  

Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 

made 



46 	 Act No. 20, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Treasurer or 
lawful 
Authority 
shall be 
allowed 
credit for 
moneys paid 
by them. 

Short title. 

made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said 
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer 
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise 
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful 
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time 
to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money 
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or 
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the 
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall 
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial 
Treasurer or other lawful Authority in passing the said 
accounts for any such sums as may be therein men-
tioned, and he or they shall receive credit for the same 
accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation 
Act, 1933." 

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent 
to this. Act. 

PHILIP GAME, 
Governor. 

Government House, 
Sydney, 20th December, 1933, 



• 

I 
4 



, 

1  

1 



This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 

and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

W. R. McCOURT, 
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 7 December, 1933. 

.9..clu *Mb laic. 

L ', 	' •  --5- 

G.  _• 	hi -,------ 	---, .....r7,,,,,i_ ,  

..• ...-- 
.  '' !'2J-- -,_)j—j-,, 

°tr. 	Nie.---ii-i4or. _,-'=. 
.___" 

ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
* a c 4 * * 4 4 4 * * 4 * 4 4 4 4 4 * 4 * * * * 

Act No. 	, 1933. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1933, to the 30th day of June, 
1934 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1932-33, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1932, to the 30th day of June, 1933 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
"Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33 ; to provide 
for Services out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund ; to appropriate and apply out of the 

11793 41—A. 	 Government 



 

Act No. , 1933. 2 

 

 

Appropriation. 

  

 

 

Government Railways Fund for the Service 
of the year from the first day of July, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-four (inclusive of both 
dates) ; to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense," Government Railways Fund, 
for urgent claims on account of Services of 
the year 1932-33 ; to appropriate and apply 
out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund 
for the Service of the year from the first day of 
July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
three, to the thirtieth day of June, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-four 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," Road Trans-
port and Traffic Fund, for urgent claims 
on account of Services of the year 1932-33 ; 
to appropriate and apply out of the Metro-
politan Transport Trust General Fund for the 
Service of the year from the first day of July, 
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand 
nine hundred and thirty-four (inclusive of both 
dates) ; to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense," Metropolitan Transport Trust 
General Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33 ; to appro-
priate and apply out of the Newcastle and 
District Transport Trust General Fund for 
the Service of the year from the first day 
of July, one thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-three, to the thirtieth day of June, 
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to appropriate and 
apply out of the Sydney Harbour Trust 
Fund for the Service of the year from 

the 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 3 

Appropriation. 

the first day of July, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-three, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-four (inclusive of both dates); to cover 
payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," 
Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, f►►r urgent 
claims on account of Services of the year 
1932-33; and for purposes connected with 
and incidental to the above objects. 

Al HEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and Praamme. 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein- 
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first 
day of .1 uly, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, 
to the iiiirt►eth day of .1 une, one tho►(sand nine hundred 
and thirty-four (inclusive of both dates), !or Services 
to be provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund ; 
in adjustment of the vote `• A d va nee to Treisstrer," 
1932-33, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the first day of .1 nl y, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, to the thirt ietl►  
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty- 
three (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments 
"Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1932-33, to be pro- 
vided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund ; for 
Services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund ; for Services to be provided for out of tl.e 
Government Railways Fund; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1n2-33, to he provided 
for out of the Government Railways Fund ; for Services 
to be provided for out of the Road Transport and 
Traffic Fund ; to cover payments " Unauthorised in 
Suspense," for urgent claims on account of Services of 
the year 1932-33, to be provided for out of the Road 
Transport and Traffic Fund ; for Services to be provided 
for out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General 

Fund; 



Act No. , 1933. 4 

Appropriation. 

Fund ; to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," 
for urgent claims on account of Services of the year 
1932-33, to be provided for out of the Metropolitan 
Transport Trust General Fund ; for Services to be pro.-
vided for out of the Newcastle and District Transport 
Trust General Fund ; for Services to be provided for 
out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund ; and to cover 
payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent 
claims on account of Services of the year 1932-33, to 
be provided for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust 
Fund : And whereas we desire to make good out 
of the said funds the several sums granted to Your 
Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the 
King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice 
and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parlia-
ment assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :— 

• 

APPROPRIATIONS 



R

Act No. 	, 1933. 	 5 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND — 

1 . Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby 
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards 
the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following 
sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

SCHEDULES :—The sum of Eight hundred and fifty-two pounds 
for Supplement to Schedules, as follows :— £ s. d. 

I. Military pensions 	... 	... 	... 237 0 0 
Other pensions and allowances 	... 	... 615 0 0 

Total, Schedules 	,.. 	... 	... 	... 	... £852 .0 0 

THE LEGISLATURE :  —The sum of Thirty-seven thousand and 
six pounds, to defray the Salaries and Maintenance and 
Working Expenses of the Legislative Establishments 
following :- 

Legislative Council 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,736 0 0 
Legislative Assembly... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 11,852 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 	... 	... 	... 7,603 0 0 
Parliamentary Library 	... 	... 3,438 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff 	... 	••• 	... 8,226 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committe9 on Public Works 	... 1,151 0 0 

Total, The Legislature ... 	... 	... 	 ... £37,006 0 0 

PREMIER :—The sum of Two hundred and eight thousand 
six hundred and three pounds, to defray the Salaries,. 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following:- 

Head Office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 105,194 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council  and  Representa-

tive of the Government in the Legislative Council 748 0 -0 
Leader of the Opposition 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 469 0 0 
State Governor's 	Establishments, 	including Vice-Regal 

Residence " Hill View" and Executive Council 	... 3,227 0 0 
13 	Government Motor Deptot 	... 	... 8,000 0 0 
14. Letter Delivery Bureaux 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ••• 2,147 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... 	 ••• 	 ... £119,785 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ... £37,858 0 0 



Act No. , 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... ... 

PREMIER :--continued. 

Brought over ... 

Governmental Cleaning Service ... ••• ... ... 
Migration Agreement Executiva Committee and Unemploy- 

ment Relief Council ... ... ... ... . ... 
New South Wales Government Offices in London (including 

Engineer's Branch) ... ... 
Auditor-General's Department 
Public Service Board... ... 

Total, Premier ... ... 

MINISTER OF TRANSPORT : —The sum of Four thousand one 
hundred and thirty pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Head Office ... .• • 

Total, Minister of Transport ... 

COLONIAL SECRETARY :- -The sum of Five millions nine hundred 
and nine thousand two hundred and four pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Ex-
penses and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :- 

Head Office 
State Fisheries ... 
Aborigines Protection Board... 
Police ... ••• ••• ... 
Weights and Measures 
Government Relief ... ... 

Total Colonial Secretary ••• ••• 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH :--The sum of One million five 
hundred and thirty-four thousand nine hundred and 
thirty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance 
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

£37,858 0 0 

£119,785 0 0 

33,797 0 0 

356 0 0 

10,032 0 0 
32,086 0 0 
12,547 0 0 

£208,603 0 0 

4,130 0 0 

£4,130 0 0 

109,272 0 0 
12,659 0 0 
45,721 0 0 

1,171,427 0 
9,375 0 0 

4,560,750 0 0 

£5,909,204 0 0 

596,588 0 0 

£596,588 0 0 

£6,159,795 0 0 

Ministerial Office ... ••• 

Carried over ... ••• ••• ••• 

Carried over ••• 11" ••• ••• 



Act No. , 1933. 7 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH :—continued. 

£6,159,795 0 0 

Brought over ... ... ... ... £596,588 0 0 

' Director-General of Public Health- 
Head Office... ... ... ... ... 12,875 0 0 
Scientific Activities ... ... 19,114 0 0 
Inspectorial Services ... ... ... ... 13,603 0 0 
Maternal and Baby Welfare ... 35,918 0 0 
Institutions for Care of the Sick ... ... ... ... 148,721 0 0 
Institutions for Care of the Indigent, Aged and Infirm 133,953 0 0 
Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary Activities 51,536 0 0 

Mental Hospitals- 
Head Office... ... ... 6,705 0 0 
Institutions... ... ... 503,096 0 0 

Master in Lunacy's Office ... ... *- 10,268 0 0 
Dental Board of New South Wales ... ... ... 694 0 0 
Medical Board of New South Wales ... 0 0 0 
Board of Official Visitors, Mental Hospitals ... 978 0 0 
Board of Optometrical Registration ... ... 832 0 0 

Total, Minister for Public Health ... ... £1,534,930 0 0 

TREASURER :—The sum of Three millions one hundred and ten 
thousand five hundred and eighty pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Head Office ... ... ... • •• 2,300,249 0 0 
Advance to Treasurer ... 150,000 0 0 
Farmers' Relief Board • •• ••• 13,807 0 0 
State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 65,599 0 0 
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 14,268 0 0 
Department of Taxation (Administration Costs) 75,199 0 0 
Navigation ... • •• ... • I • 85,531 0 0 
Resumed Properties ••• 50,108 0 0 
Observatory Hill Resumed Area ... ... 20,464 0 0 
Government Stores Department ... ... 138,663 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics and Economics... ... ... ... 9,315 0 0 
Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly 

Societies and Trade Unions ... ... 102,378 0 0 
Government Printer ... ... ... ... 84,499 0 0 

Total, Treasurer ... ... ... £3,110,580 0 0 

Carried over 664 .. ... £10,805,305 0 0 



Act No, 	, 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ...L10,805,305 0 0 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER or JUSTICE :—The SUM Of 
Six hundred and thirty-six thousand one hundred and 
fifty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance 
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :- 

Attorney-General (Head Office) 	••• 	 ••• 	••• 25,479 0 0 
Crown Solicitor 	... 	... 22,206 0 0 
Court Reporters 	••• 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 15,915 0 0 
The Judges 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,164 0 0 
Land and Valuation Court 	... 	••• 	••• 1,330 0 0 
Legal Aid Office 	... 	... 	••• 2,046 0 0 
Minister of Justice (Head Office) 9,144 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 7,719 0 0 
Master in Equity 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 4,071 0 0 
Public Trustee 	 ••• 38,268 0 0 
Probate Office... 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 3,918 0 0 
Sheriff ... 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 48,674 0 0 
District Courts 	••• 	••• 	... 	••• 	..., 7,674 0 0 
Chief Industrial Magistrate's Court... 1,263 0 0 
Coroners 	... 	••• 	... 	••• 	 ••• 4,261 0 0 
Petty Sessions... 	••• 	••• 	— 	••• 	 ••• 137,869 0 0 
Prisons 	... 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 200,640 0 0 
Registrar-General 	 ••• 95,513 0 0 

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £636,154 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred and seven-
teen thousand four hundred and eighty-five pounds, 
to 	defray 	the 	Salaries, 	Maintenance 	and Working 
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Lands Administration 	 ••• 	 ••• 221,474 0 0 
Survey of Lands 	 ••• 75,780 0 0 
Western Land Board... 	••• 17,231 0 0 

Total, Secretary for Lands 	 ••• 	 ... £317,485 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••• 	••• 	••.£11,758,944 0 0 



• 

Act No. , 1933. 9 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... —£11,758,941 0 0 

MINISTER FBI; PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Four hundred and 
eighteen thousand eight hundred and forty pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following — 

Central Adminibtration, Head and District Offices •.• 418,840 0 0 

Total, Minister for Public Works ... ... £418,840 0 0 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION :—The sum of Three millions nine hundred 
and five thousand three hundred and thirty-five pounds 
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working 
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following : — 

Public Instruction- 
Head Office .. ••• ••• ••• 133,920 0 0 
Medical Branch ... ... ••• ••• ... 20,191 0 0 

71. Primary Education •.. 2,728,945 0 0 
Secondary Education ... 521,097 0 0 
Technical Education ••. 167,635 0 0 
Observatory ... 1,640 0 0 
Training of Teachers 71,494 0 0 

Child Welfare- 
Head Office ..• ••• 152,323 0 0 
Institutions ... 62,093 0 0 

Australian Museum ... ••• 14,623 0 0 
8T. National Art Gallery • • • ••• 4,311 0 0 
88. Public Library of New South Wales 18,769 0 0 
iii 9. Conservatorium of Music ... ••• 8,294 0 0 

Total, Public Instraction ... £3,905,335 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The SUM of Sixty-six thousand one 
hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Mines .,. ••• 53,706 0 0 
Explosives 12,460 0 0 

Total, Secretary for Mines .•. ••• £66,166 0 0 

Carried over •.• ....Z16,149,285 0 0 



Act No. , 1933. 10 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ,• • ... £16,149,285 0 0 

MINISTER FOR FORESTS :--The sum of Fifty-two thousand four 
hundred and three pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Head Office ... • •• • • • •• • • • • ... 

Field and Country Offices ... • • • 

7,576 0 0 
44,827 0 0 

Total, Minister for Forests ••• £52,403 0 0 

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty-eight 
thousand eight hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Ministerial Office ... ... ... 
Industrial Registrar ... ... 
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 
Gas Examiner... 
Immigration and Labour Exchanges 
Industrial Commission ... 

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry ...  

22,176 0 0 
4,054 0 0 

22,190 0 0 
3,744 0 0 
1,888 0 0 
4,829 0 0 

£58,881 0 0 

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Two hundred 
and twenty-six thousand and eighteen pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Local Government Department ... 178,971 0 0 
Valuer-General's Department 45.042 0 0 
Electrical Contractors and Electrizians' Licensing Board... 2,105 0 0 

Total, Minister for Local Government .., £226,018 0 0 • 
Carried over ••• ••• £16,486,587 0 0 



Act No. , 1933. 11 

Appropriation. 

Brought over £16,486,587 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The SUM of Five hundred and 
forty-eight thousand and seventy-six pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :— 

Department of Agriculture- 
Head Office 20,889 0 0 
Educational and Scientific Activities 68,905 0 0 
Dairy Branch 35,179 0 0 
Export and Import Branch 14,558 0 0 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College ... ... 31,183 0 0 
Experiment Farms, Stations and Nurseries ... 57,721 0 0 
State Marketing Bureau... 5,909 0 0 
Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection 104,723 0 0 
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 27,886 0 0 
Rural Industries Branch... 19,337 0 0 

Trading Section- 
Grain Elevators ... ... ... 88,172 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission- 
Head Office and Sundry Services 61,760 0 0 
Cootnealla Irrigation Area ... 4,918 0 0 
Curlwaa Irrigation Area... ... 4,429 0 0 
Hay Irrigation Area ... 2,507 0 0 

Total, Department of Agriculture ... 
• 

£548,076 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 

REVENUE FUND FOR TIIE SERVICE OF TIIE YEAR FROM 

1ST JULY, 1933, TO 30TH JUNE, 1934 £17,034,663 0 0 



Act No. , 1933. 12 

Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1932, 
To 30TH JUNE, 1933. 

TN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 

1932-33, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33 :—
The sum of One hundred and ninety-three thousand seven 
hundred and sixty-one pounds two shillings and eleven pence 
for Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st 
July, 1932, to 30th June, 1933, for the Salaries, Maintenance 
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of 
Establishments and Services following :— 

The Legislature— 
Legislative Council— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

the 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £10 7 0 

Legislative Assembly— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £31 14 8 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 368 16 4 

400 11 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 27 4 3 

Parliamentary Library— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5 2 7 

Total, The Legislature £443 4 10 

Premier— 
Premier's Department (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 29 12 11 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 50 0 2 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services—further 
sum ... ... ... ... ... 187 4 1 

B5. Governmental advertising—further sum... 938 15 2 

Carried over... ... £1,205 12 4 

Carried over ... ... £143 4 10 



Act No. 1933, 13 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... £1,205 12 

£443 4 10 

4 
Premier—continued. 

Premier's Department (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services— 

To meet Expenditure involved in Special 
Reports for Cabinet or the Premier, Minor 
Concessions to Returned and Wounded 
Soldiers and others, Empire Day and 
Armistice Anniversary Celebrations, and 
to cover Expenses of an Unforeseen Nature 
or arising out of the late War specially 
approved by the Premier—further sum ... 333 0 7 

Sydney Harbour Bridge, Opening Celebrations 
—Further Expenses (Printing and Photos. 
for Publicity purposes)—further sum ... 10 12 0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the case of 
Mr. C. J. Goode, formerly Chief Transport 
Commissioner—Expenses—further sum ... 149 7 5 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into certain 
matters relating to the granting of Licenses 
for Racecourses for Greyhound Races, and 
the Installation, etc., of Fruit Machines— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 541 6 8 

Bonus paid to Mr. R. Ashburner for services 
rendered whilst engaged as Secretary to 
the Royal Commission on the Installation 
of Fruit Machines ... ... ... ... 15 0 0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry re the Milk Act, 
1931—Expenses ... ... ... ... 355 7 5 

Grant to St. Matthew's Farm, Dee Why ... 100 0 0 
Rental of Room occupied by the Soldiers' 

Mothers, Wives and Relatives' Victory 
Association ... ... ... ... ... 17 9 6 

Grant to Returned Soldiers' League for Christ- 
mas Cheer to Distressed Soldiers ... ... 100 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. A. S. Watt for services rendered 
whilst engaged as Secretary to the Royal 
Commission on Greyhound Racing ... 25 0 0 

Cost of Entertaining Cricket Team from Lord 
Howe Island... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Grant to the Citizens of Sydney Organising 
Committee towards the Expenses of 
Festival Week, April, 1933 ... ... 500 0 0 

Carried over... ... £3,362 15 11 

Carried over ... £443 4 10 



Act No. , 1933. 14 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... £443 4 10 

  

Brought over ... £3,362 15 11 
Premier—continued. 

Premier's Department (Head O ffice)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Committee Inquiring into Dangerous Electrical 
Apparatus—Expenses ... ... ... 7 15 10 

Subscription to the Empire Parliamentary ... 200 As- 
sociation ... ... ... ... 0 0 

Grant towards the Expenses of Mr. L. A. Robb, 
1st Delegate to the 6th Biennial Con- 
ference of the British Ex-Service League, 
in London ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Anzac Memorial Building—Subsidy ... ... 10,000 0 0 
13,670 11 9 

State Governor's Establishment (including Vice-
Regal Residence, " Hillview ") and Executive 
Council— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 37 10 2 

Government Motor Depot— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 297 17 1 
Letter Delivery BUreau— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 7 8 7 

Governmental Cleaning Service— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 354 16 11 
Migration Agreement Executive Committee and 

Unemployment Relief Council— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 3 4 6 
New South Wales Government Offices in London 

(including Engineer's Branch)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 200 8 4 
Other Services— 

Compensation paid to Retrenched Officers of the 
New South Wales Government Offices in 
London ... 1,952 19 4 

Relief to Stranded Australians in Europe (not 
recoverable) ... 3 8 4 

2,156 16 0 

Carried over... ... £16,528 5 0 

Carried over ... ••• £443 4 10 



• 

Act No. , 1933. 15 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... £443 4 10 

Brought over 
Premier—continued. 

Auditor-General's Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries-,-Supplementation during 1932-33 

... £16,528 

45 

5 

7 

0 

11 

Total, Premier ... £16,573 12 11 

Ministry of Transport— 
Ministry of Transport (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries ... ... ... £2,661 19 2 

Temporary Assistance 57 7 7 
Allowances ... ... 25 0 0 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Bl. Workers' Compensation Insurance Pre- 
miums ... ... 0 6 6 

Bl. Tea Atoney ... ... 21 6 6 
B3. Travelling Expenses ••• 26 12 10 
B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services 29 15 0 
B4. Books, Periodicals and Papers 8 4 10 
B4. Minor Expenses ... 11 2 10 

2,841 15 3 

Total, Ministry of Transport... ... £2,841 15 3 

Colonial Secretary— 
Colonial Secretary (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 943 5 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 74 7 11 
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to 

Dependent Relatives of Deceased Officers 127 1 7 
Other Service— 

De Groot v. Gosling, Childs and Mackay— 
Settlement of Action and Legal Expenses 148 7 2 

1,293 2 0 

Carried over • • £1,293 2 0 

Carried over ••• ... £19,858 13 0 



Act No. ,  1933. 16 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ••• ... £19,858 13 
• 

0 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £1,293 2 0 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

State Fisheries— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £35 17 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 27 18 5 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further 

sum ... ... ... ... ... 266 10 6 
330 6 3 

Office of the Electoral Commissioner— 
Other Service — 

Bonus paid to Mr. H. E. Messer, Draftsman, 
Lands Department, for services rendered 
in connection with the 1929 Electoral 
Redistribution ... ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 25 0 0 

Aborigines Protection Board— 
Maintenatice and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
Bl. Provision of Board for Staff—further sum 39 0  16 
B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles including 

Trucks—further sum ... ... ... 18 1 10 
B4. Maintenance of Old and Infirm Aborigines, 

and assistance to Aborigines, to be ex- 
Board— pended under authority of the ... 

... furthersum ... ... ... 2,179 7 2 
B4. Expenses of Maintenance of Aboriginal 

.. Stations—further sum ... ... . 2,640 7  17 
B4. Erection of School Buildings, Teachers' 

Residences, and Dwellings for Aborigines 
on various Stations and Reserves, and of 
improvements and additions, painting and 
repairs—further sum ... ... ... 50 13 8 

B4. Maintenance of Homes for Orphan and 
Neglected Children at Cootamundra and 
Kinchela—further sum ... ... 3 3 1 

B4. Plant, Machinery and Repairs—further 
sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 7 11 1 

B4. Cost of Fodder and Farriery—further sum 19 4 4 
B4. Purchase of Store Goods for resale—further 

sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 17 11 7 
B4. Minor Expenses not elsewhere included— 

further sum ... ... 0 2 7 
4,976 8 H 

Carried over 41•• 

•• • 

••• ••• £6,624 17 2 

Carried over ... ••• ... £19,858 13 0 



$ 

Acti No, , 1933, 17 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... • • £19,858 13 0 

Brought over •• • ... .— £6,624 17 2 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Police Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £351 7 1 
Other Services— 

Legal Expenses of Sergeant J. J. Cooper in case 
Nash v. Cooper—Assault ... 12 14 0 

Legal Expenses of Inspector T. A. Duffel in case 
Gibbons v. Duffel—Alleged libel ... 345 7 4 

Refund to Constable P. 0. Broadhurst as result 
of Police Appeal Board's decision in con-
nection with moneys missing at Bourke 
District Registry ... 8 3 0 

717 11 5 
Weights and Measures— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 46 4 0 

Other Services— 
Motor Vehicles—further sum ... 25 10 0 
Adjustment of cash shortage consequent upon 

burglary at Weights and Measures Office... 7 14 2 
79 8 2 

Total, Colonial Secretary ... ... ... ... £7,421 16 9 

Minister for Public Health— 
Ministerial Office — 

Other Services— 
St. John's Ambulance Brigade Subsidy 300 0 0 
Hospital Saturday Fund—Cost of printing ... 60 14 6 
Recoupment of certain expenses incurred by 

Captain Penrose of Melbourne, who was 
invited to Sydney by the Committee ap-
pointed to consider applications for the 
position of Metropolitan Meat Industry 
Commissioner 11 17 0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry re the Milk Act, 
1931—Legal expenses of Milk Board ... 1,011 3 6 

Carried over ... £1,383 15 0 

Carried over ... £27,280 9 9 

41—B 



Act No. , 1933. 18 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... £27,280 9 9 

Brought over ... £1,383 15 0 
Minister for Public Health—continued. 

Ministerial Office—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Payments in respect of Compensation to 
Members of the Metropolitan Meat In-
dustry Board upon the termination of 
their appointments— 

A. W. Scott ... £7,000 0 0 
F. C. Hutt ... 1,500 0 0 
A. D. Bay ... 1,500 0 0 

10,000 0 0 
11,383 15 0 

Director General of Public Health (Head Office)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 28 5 1 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De-

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 972 10 0 
1,000 15 1 

Scientific Activities— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 23 17 7 
Inspectorial Services— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al . Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 4 4 2 

Institutions for Care of the Sick— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 2,635 9 8 
—further sum ... 28 4 11 A2. Temporary Assistance 

2,663 14 7 
Institutions for Care of the Indigent, Aged and 

Infirm— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 831 10 10 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum 36 13 2 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De. 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers—
further sum ... 48 15 3 

916 19 3 

Carried over... ... £15,993 5 8 

Carried over ... £27,280 9 9 



4et No. , 1033. 19 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £27,280 9 9 

Brought over ... • • • ... £15,993 5 8 
Minister for Public Health—continued. 

Other Medical Services and Eleemo3ynary 
Activities— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £115 7 11 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B5. Fees to Medical Practitioners for services 
performed at the request of the Govern- 
ment ... ... 1,044 3 11 

Other Service— 
Honorarium to Hon. J. L. Fegan for services as 

Secretary, Newcastle Anti-Tuberculosis 
Dispensary ... 24 18 8 

1,18410 6 
Mental Hospitals (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 6 7 1 

Mental Hospitals (Institutions)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5,534 3 0 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 47 18 0 
5,E82 1 0 

Master in Lunacy— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 36 2 5 
Medical Board of New South Wales— 

B4. Removal expenses re Office Furniture and 
Effects 3 18 0 

Board of Official Visitors, Mental Hospitals— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 68 4 4 

Total, Minister for Public Health ... ... £22,874 9 0 
Treasurer— 

Treasury (Head Office)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 1,000 5 4 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 283 19 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 162 17 6 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 1,228 1 0 
A6. Overtime—further sum • • • 1,231 3 9 

Carried over ... £3,906 6 11 

Carried over ... £50,154 18 9 



Act No. _ , 1933. 20 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £50,154 18 9 

Brought over ... £3,906 6 11 
Treasurer—continued. 

Treasury (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services— 

Commission on Payments abroad by the 
Government Financial Agents—further sum 40 0 6 

Unforeseen Expenses— 
Ministerial Visits and Functions—further 

sum ... 526 10 6 
Mr. W. A. White, Director of Farmers' Debts 

Adjustment, Western Australia—Expenses 
incurred in connection with services 
rendered in the preparation of the Farmers' 
Relief Bill, 1932—further sum ... 602 12 7 

Sailors' Home, Newcastle—Grant 100 0 0 
Commonwealth Government—Charges under 

Section 16 of the Financial Agreement 
(Enforcement) Acts, 1932 ... 158 18 11 

Messrs. Light and Fulton, London— 
Fees for services rendered in 
connection with the conversion 
of New South Wales 5i per cent. 
Stock due 1st November, 1932 £3 3 0 

Less Recoupments from Corporate 
Bodies 1 12 2 

1 10 10 
Maritime Services Co-ordination Board— 

Incidental Expenses 6 4 8 
Government Railways Superannuation Account 

—Expenses of Investigation C04 2 1 
Distributors Commercial Company, Ltd.— 

Recoupment of certain expenses incurred re 
Government Food Relief during the period 
of application of the Financial Agreement 
(Enforcement) Acts, 1932 ... 27 0 9 

Expenses incurred in connection 
with negotiations during 1931 
for the reconstruction of the 
Government Savings Bank of 
New South Wales— 

Messrs. Sly and Russell, Solicitors £434 5 3 
Messrs. Flack and Flack, Char- 

tered Accountants ... ... 53 3 7 
487 8 10 

Carried over... 11..0 ...£ 6,160 16 7 
Carried over ... ... ... ... £50,154 18 9 



Act No. , 1933. 21 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ••• •• £50,154 18 9 

Brought over ... £6,160 16 7 
Treasurer—continued. 

Treasury (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Professor D. B. Copland, University of Mel-
bourne—Fees and Expenses in connection 
with Economic Advisory work performed 
for New South Wales Government ... 262 15 3 

Mr. Wilfred E. Johnson—Investigation and 
Report upon " The financial relations of 
the Commonwealth and States as affected 
by the Depression " ... ... 170 0 0 in...  

T. H. Upton—Payment respect of the 
monetary value of leave accrued and 
untaken at date of the termination of his 
services as a Member of the Main Roads 
Board ... ... ... ... ... 252 4 0 

J. W. H. Chiplin, deceased—Payment in respect 
of claim for a Gratuity under Public Service 
Acts for service in the Railway Department 
prior to 23rd December, 1895 ... ... 370 0 0 

Refund, as an act of grace, of part Probate 
Duty paid re Estate of W. J. Ronayne, 
deceased... ... ... ... ... 25 9 8 

Refund, as an act of grace, of part Probate 
Duty paid re Estate of Dr. Mabel Murray- 
Prior, deceased ... ... ... ... 5 10 0 

Refunds, as acts of grace, of Stamp Duty 
imposed prior to the passing of the Stamp 
Duties (Amendment) Act, No. 53 of 1932, 
in respect of film hire agreements executed 
on or after 31st March, 1931 ... *" 255 14 6 

Refund, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty paid 
on Memorandum of Transfer—Elizabeth 
Courage Clegg to Harry Wilson ... ... 31 0 0 

Remission, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty 
payable on Memorandum and Articles of 
Association and Certificate of Incorpora-
tion of " Hammond's Pioneer Homes " ... 3 0 0 

Remission, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty 
payable on transfer of Title Deeds in 
connection with Homes built by Voluntary 
Workers' Association . • • 0 5 0 

Carried over... ••• ••• •• • £7,536 15 0 

Carried over ... ••• £50,154 18 9 



Act No. , 1933. 22 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... £7,536 15 

... £50,154 18 9 

0 
Treasurer—continued. 

Treasury (Head 0 ffice)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Victorian Construction Proprietary, Limited— 
Payment in full settlement of claim in 
connection with the preparation of tender 
for the construction of Circular Quay 
Railway Station and Eastern Suburbs 
Railway Line ... 500 0 0 

Picton Lakes T.B. Settlement—Guaranteed 
Overdraft and Subsidy ... ... 2,500 0 0 

10,536 15 0 
Farmers' Relief Board— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries ... ... ... ... ... 1,642 5 5 
A3. Allowances ... ... ... ... ... 58 12 7 
A6. Overtime ... ... ... ... ... 59 2 5 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B1. Workers' Compensation Insurance Pre- 
miums ... ... ... 1 11 6 

Bl. Tea Money ... 37 0 0 
B2. Rent ... ... ... ... ... 187 15 7 
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses 43 11 11 
B3. Supervisor's Travelling Expenses 5 7 0 
B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services ... ... 143 4 6 
B4. Fees to Members—Farmers' Relief I3oard 242 11 0 
B4. Laundry Expenses ... ... ... ... 0 15 4 
B4. Minor Expenses 12 19 4 

Other Services— 
Expenses in connection with Public Meeting 

held at Parkes ... 6 15 3 
Legal Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 4 6 6 
Messrs. Starkey and Starkey, Chartered Ac- 

countants—Payment for Professional 
Services ... ... 45 0 0 

2,490 18 4 
State Lotteries (Administration Costs)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5,172 0 9 

Ct her Service— 
Adjustment in respect of Spurious Coins 187 13 6 

5,359 14 3 
Carried over ... £18,387 7 7 

Carried over ... £50,154 18 9 



Act No. 	, 1933. 23 

Appropriation. 

Brought over 	... 	••• ••• £50,154 18 9 

Brought over ... 	£18,387 7 7 
Treasurer—continued. 

Stamp Duties Office— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 223 11 7 
Department of Taxation— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries — Supplementation 

during 1932-33 	 -1496 	3 11 
Less Recoupment from Common- 

wealth Government 	... 249 11 11 
£246 12 0 

A5. Monetary value of Leave pay-
able to Dependent Relatives of 
Deceased Officers—further sum 	75 18 11 

Less Recoupment from Common- 
wealth Government 	... 	41 	4 	3 

34 14 8 
Other Services— 

Remuneration for Member of Board constituted 
under sec. 88 of the Income Tax (Manage- 
ment) Act, 1928—further sum 	... 	... 14 5 0 

Refunds, as acts of grace, of Fees paid under 
sec. 48 (5) of the Income Tax (Manage- 
ment) Act, 1928—further sum 	... 	... 34 13 0 

Payment for information in regard to Income 
Tax Returns—further sum 	... 	... 75 0 0 

Compensation, as act of grace, to Officers for 
loss of personal goods during the partial 
closing of the Taxation Department from 
8th April to 16th May, 1932 	... 	... 18 15 0 

Remission, as an act of grace, of State Income 
Tax payable by Rugby Football League of 
England 	... 	... 	-: 	... 	... 657 18 9 

Contribution 	to 	Superannuation 
Fund in respect of the late 
T. D. Green, formerly an Officer 
of the Federal Taxation De- 
partment 	... 	... 	... £40 11 11 

Less Recoupment from Common- 
wealth Government 	... 	20 	5 11 

20 6 0 
1,102 4 5 

Carried over £19,713 3 7 

Carried over 	... 	... £50,154 18 9 



:Lot No. _ 1988. . 24 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... ... 

Treasurer—continued. 
Navigation Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—. 

... 

... 

£50,154 18 9 

£19,713 3 7 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £536 S G 
Other Services— 

Commission to Shipping Companies in respect 
of Harbour Rates collected by them— 
further sum ... ... 182 19 1 

Provision of New Lifeboat Ways, Watson's 
Bay—further sum ... 70 16 6 

Purchase of New International Code of Signals 
relating to Navigation ... • • • • • • 110 8 0 

900 12 1 

Resumed Properties— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 8 9 8 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 4 16 2 

Other Services— 
Sewerage and Water Rates, etc., City, Muni-

cipal and Shire Rates, etc., on Government 
Properties and Costs in connection with 
Appeals—further sum 8,457 0 7 

Erection of Stand at Resumed Pro- 
perties Department for Opening 
Ceremony of Sydney Harbour 
Bridge ... ... £4 4 8 

Less Amount realised from sale of 
timber 4 0 0 

0 4 8 
8,470 11 1 

Government Stores Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 19 11 10 

Carried over ... ... £19 11 10 29,084 6 9 

Carried over ... ... ••• ... £50,154 18 9 



41` 

Act No, , 1933. 25 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... £50,154 18 9 

Brought over ... ... £19 11 10 29,084 6 9 

Treasurer—continued. 
Government Stores Department—continued. 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Bl. Tea Money ... 15 16 0 
B3. Removal Expenses ... 23 11 11 
B9. Provision of Stationery, Furniture, and 

General Stores for Departments generally—
further sum ... 956 10 5 

1,015 10 2 

Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Friendly Societies 
and Trade Unions and Registry of Co-operative 
Societies— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 191 0 7 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 9 0 9 

200 1 4 

Government Printer— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De-
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 228 2 7 

Other Services— 

Purchase of New Plant—further sum ... 541 5 0 
T. G. Gilmore—Bonus for improvements 

effected to certain machinery in the 
Government Printing Office 30 0 0 

799 7 7 

Carried over ... £31,099 5 10 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £50,154 18 9 



11,762 15 0 
5,021 11 0 Relief to Deserted Wives, etc., under the Child Welfare Act, 1923—further sum... 

••• ••• 

••• 

••• ••• ... £42,862 0 10 
... £93,016 19 7 

Total, Treasurer ... 
Carried over 

Brought over ... 
Brought over ... 

Treasurer—continued. 
Social Services— Family 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— Endowment. 

••• ••• 

••• 

Unemploy. 
ment Relief. 

••• ••• £50,154 18 9 

••• ••• £31,099 5 10 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ... ••• £263 15 1 £9,082 18 5 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than Salaries-- 
Fuel... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 36 0 5 

Other Services— 
Advances for Fares, Purchase of Rabbit Traps, etc., for the 

Unemployed (not recoverable)—further sum ... 1,471 16 0 
Refunds, as acts of grace, of Appeal Fees re Unemployment 

Relief Tax... ... ... ... ... ... 6 6 0 
Refund, as an act of grace, of Costs incurred by Mr. J. 

Bradley, of Grenfell, re Family Endowment Tax ... 1 11 6 
Remission, as an act of grace, of Unemployment Relief Tax, 

payable by the Rugby Football League of England . 239 5 0 
Payment to Mr. G. H. Reilly, Batoomba, re Distribution 

of Food Relief Supplies at Lithgow and Portland 231 10 0 
Expenses consequent upon the commandeering of flour by 

the State Government in August, 1931, for Food Relief 
purposes... ... ... ... 329 12 7 

Beilpajah Wood Scheme—Grant ... 100 0 0 
£301 7 0 £11,461 8 0 

16,784 6 0 
Less Amount shown under " Child Welfare Department (Head Office) " ... 5,021 11 0 

 11,762 15 0 

• 



• 

Act No. 	, 1933. 	 27 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Department of Attorney-General and of Justice— 
Attorney-General (Read Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—. 

... £93,016 19 7 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £151 8 9 
Other Services— 

Defence of Impecunious Prisoners and Abori-
ginals—further sum 877 8 4 

Allowances 	to 	Witnesses, 	Supreme 	Court, 
Central 	Criminal 	Court, 	and 	Quarter 
Sessions—further sum 	... 	•• • 324 10 9 

Fees to Non-salaried Crown Prosecutors—
further sum ... 206 2 0 

To meet Legal Expenses of all Departments of 
the State 	(excluding Verdicts)—further 
sum 	... 	• •• 	• • • 	• • • 	•• • 	••• 	3,970 6 5 

Law Revision, Consolidation of Statutes and 
Drafting of Bills Generally—further sum... 	653 2 4 

6,182 18 7 
Crown Solicitor— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 432 12 9 

Court Reporters— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 35 14 7 
A6. Overtime—further sum 	... 785 1 11 

820 16 6 
The Judges— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 14 2 5 
A2. Temporary Assistance —further sum 	... 1,934 17 7 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B2. Rent ... 	 ... 27 4 4 
B3. Travelling Expenses—further sum 	... 165 13 3 

2,141 17 7 
Land and Valuation Court— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 1 12 ,6 

Carried over El 12 6 9,578 5 5 

Carried over 	... ... £93,016 19 7 



Act No. , 1933. 28 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £93,016 19 7 

Brought over ... £1 12 6 9,578 5 5 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 

—continued. 
Land and Valuation Court—continued. 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Travelling Expenses—further sum 45 5 6 
Books Periodicals and Papers—further 
sum ... 3 7 2 

B4. Postal and Telegraphic Services—further 
sum ... 53 0 0 

103 5 2 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5 3 7 

Legal Aid Office— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 3 3 10 
A3. Allowances ... 10 0 0 

13 3 10 
Minister of Justice (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 19 12 2 

Other Services— 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1912— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 21 4 9 

For Expenses of Inquiries under Royal Com-
mission Evidence Act No. 23, 1901, and 
Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 
—further sum ... ... ... ... 6 10 0 

Remissions and Payments under the authority 
of the Minister of the whole or portions of 
Fees paid for Licenses and of the whole or 
portions of Fines, Costs, and Estreated 
Recognizances—further sum ... ... 175 0 5 

222 7 4 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 61 19 7 

Carried over ... £9,984 4 11 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £93,016 19 

4 



Act No. , 1933. 29 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over ... • • • 

... £93,016 19 7 

... £9,984 4 11 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justioe 

—continued. 
Master in Equity— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 163 3 7 

Probate Office— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 11 1 9 
Sheriff— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 49 5 2 
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to De-

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 38 13 8 
Other Services— 

Fees for Jurors—further sum ... ... 1,179 2 0 
Expenses of Drives and Views for Jurors—

further sum ... 2 1 4 
2 2 

District Courts— 
1,269 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 21 11 10 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 34 4 5 

Other Service— 
Fees for Jurors—further sum 225 16 0 

281 12 3 
Petty Sessions— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 283 12 11 
A4. Payment, as an act of grace, to Mr. F. G. 

Adrian, late Chairman, Licenses Reduction 
Board, in respect of the Monetary Value of 
Recreation Leave accrued and untaken at 
date of the Termination of his Services ... 262 3 6 

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De-
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 513 13 10 

1,059 10 3 
Prisons— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary-- 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 659 3 8 

Registrar-General-- 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 796 3 0 
Total, Department of the Attorney-General 

and of Justice ... £14,224 1 7 

Carried over • ••1 a* • £107,241 1 2 



Act No. , 1933. 30 

A vpropriatimt. 

Brought over ... 

Secretary for Lands— 
Lands Administration— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

... £107,241 1 2 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £244 13 3 
Other Services— 

Bonus paid to Mr. J. Phelan, Officer-in-Charge 
Sales Branch, for work performed in carry-
ing out the amalgamation of the two Sales 
Branches ... ... 100 0 0 

Bonus paid to Mr. A. C. Foster, Draftsman, 
Map Compiling Branch, for suggestion in 
terms of Public Service Regulation No. 31 3 3 0 

Bonus paid to Miss E. M. Bryant, Shorthand 
Writer and Typist, Head Office, in respect 
of work performed in establishing Typists 
Branch, No. 2 5 0 0 

Bonus paid to Mr. F. G. Pocock, Relieving Clerk 
of Petty Sessions, for suggestions in terms 
of Public Service Regulation No. 31 3 3 0 

355 19 3 
Survey of Lands— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 104 9 3 

Western Land Board— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 179 14 9 
Other Services—. 

Fire Insurance Premiums on Buildings and 
other Improvements on " Canally " Per-
missive Occupancy ... 20 11 11 

Cost of Motor Hire in connection with Minis-
terial Visit to the Western Division 55 19 5 

256 6 1 

Total, Secretary for Lands ... ... £716 14 7 

Minister for Public Works— 
Central Administration (Head and District Offices)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 113 19 4 

Carried over ... £113 19 4 

Carried over £107,957 15 9 



• 

• 

Act No. , 1933. 31 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... 

Brought over 

... £107,957 15 9 

... £113 19 4 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 
Central Administration (Head and District Offices) 

—continued. 
Other Services— 

State Telephone Services—further sum ... 22 12 5 
Services for other Departments (not recoupable) 

—further sum ... ... ... ... 48 5 2 
Gratuities to old Railway and Tramway Em- 

ployees—further sum ... ... ... 1,157 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Official Opening— 

further sum ... ... ... ... ... 858 9 3 
Investigation of Electricity Schemes for Shires 

and Municipalities ... ... ... ... 37 10 10 
Purchase of Photostat Machine and Accessories 223 11 1 

2,461 8 1 

Total, Minister for Public Works ... ... £2,461 8 1 

Department of Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction (Head Office)— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 460 5 7 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers— 
further sum ... ... 1,072 4 2 

A5. Payment, as an act of grace, to the sisters 
of the late Miss Winifred McGrath, formerly 
Assistant Teacher, Croydon Park Public 
School, of the monetary value of Leave due 
to the deceased at date of death ... 298 10 10 

A5. Payment, as an act of grace, to the sister 
of the late Miss Matilda Bernberg, formerly 
Mistress, Rainbow-street Public School, 
of the monetary value of Leave due to the 
deceased at date of death ... 82 16 9  
Payment, as an act of grace, to the sister 
of the late Miss Eliza M. Reeve, formerly 
Assistant Teacher, Willoughby Public 
School, of the monetary value of Leave 
due to the deceased at date of death 205 8 8 
Overtime—further sum ... 5 0 0 

Carried over ... £2,124 6 0 

Carried over ... £110,419 3 10 



Act No, , 1933. 32 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... • •• ... 

Brought over £2,124 
Department of Public Instruction—continued. 

Public Instruction (Head Office)--continued. 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 

6 

... 

0 

£110,419 3 10 

BUM ... 630 7 2 
Other Services— 

Escorts for Pay Clerks—further sum ... 13 8 9 
Amount of Taxed Costs in the case of the New 

South Wales Public School Teachers' 
Federation's application to the Industrial 
Commission to re-open Award and Re- 
ference by Industrial Committee ... 466 2 10 

Riverview College, Sydney—Grant towards 
maintenance of Seismic Station ... 150 0 0 

3,384 4 
Primary Education— 

Other Services— 
Compensation payable to Married Women 

Teachers retrenched in terms of Married 
Women (Teachers and Lecturers) Act, 1932 14,138 6 3 

Payment to the Wingham Tennis Club for 
improvements to School site donated by 
Wingham Municipal Council 150 0 0 

14,288 6 3 
Secondary Education— 

Other Service— 
Compensation payable to Married Women 

Teachers retrenched in terms of the Married 
Women (Teachers and Lecturers) Act, 1932 ... 2,594 0 3 

Technical Education— 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B4. Minor Apparatus, Fittings and Materials--

further sum ... ... 3,030 13 0 
Training of Teachers— 

Other Service— 
Scholarship Allowances for Students in Train-

ing Colleges—further sum ... 573 16 0 

Carried over ... £23,871 0 3 

Carried over ... ... £110,419 3 10 

• 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 33 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... £110,419 3 10 

Brought over ... ... ... £23,871 0 3 
Department of Public Instruction—continued. 

Child Welfare (Head Office)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £64 9 10 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 137 2 1 

• 	 Other Service— 
Relief to Deserted Wives, etc., under Child 

Welfare Act, 1923—further sum ... 5,021 11 0 
5,223 2 11 

Child Welfare (Institutions)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 663 5 11 
Australian Museum— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 401 11 6 
Public Library of New South Wales— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 8 18 9 

Total, Department of Public Instruction ... £30,167 19 4 

Secretary for Mines— 
Mines Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 197 2 5 

Other Services— 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

Collieries—further sum ... 5 0 0 
Ambulance Classes and Safety First Operations, 

including contributions towards rent of 
Class Rooms—further sum 38 18 3 

Reward paid for discovery of " Kables Lead " 
near Parkes ... 250 0 0 

 

 

 

491 0 8 

73 11 10 
p 

Explosives— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 

• 
Total, Secretary for Mines £564 12 6 

Carried over ... £141,151 15 8 

44—C 



Act No. 	, 1933. 34 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £141,151 15 8 
Minister for Forests— 

Forestry Commission (Head Office)— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 5 0 1 
Field and Country Offices— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £22 5 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 141 0 10 

163 6 2 
Total, Minister for Forests ... £168 6 3 

Minister for Labour and Industry— 
Ministerial Office — 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 12 12 5 

Industrial Registrar— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 39 14 6 
Factory Inspection— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 18 15 4 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave 459 16 1 
A6. Overtime 7 13 11 

486 5 4 
Gas Examiner— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 18 7 2 

Immigration and Labour Exchanges— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 3 14 2 
Other Service— 

Subsidy paid to British Settlers Welfare Com-
mittee 1,792 5 6 

1,795 19 8 
Industrial Commission— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 0 12 2 

Other Services— 
Amount paid in respect of claims for compensa-

tion consequent upon the abolition of the 
offices of Deputy Commissioner and Chair- 
men of Conciliation Committees ... 	... 4,750 0 0 

Royal Commission regarding the Price of Bread 2 19 4 
4,753 11 6 

Carried over 	 • • • £7,106 10 7 
Carried over 	... 	•-•.• 	 • • • • • ... £141,320 1 11 



Act No. , 1933. 35 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... £141,320 1 11 

Brought over ... 
Minister for Labour and Industry—continued. 

Workers' Compensation Commission and Silicogis 
Committee— 

Other Service— 

... £7,106 10 7 

Silicosis Joint Committee—Grant—further sum ... 8,000 0 0 

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry ... ... £15,106 10 7 

Minister for Local Government— 
Local Government Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £6 3 9 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 34 0 0 

Other Services— 
Endowment of Shires—further sum ... ... 3,935 0 0 
Grants to assist Shires and Municipalities— 

further sum ... ... 2,000 19 9 
To recoup Shires and Municipalities for in-

creased cost of working public ferries due 
to the remission of tolls--:further sum ... 113 0 9 

Surf Life Saving Association and Royal Life 
Saving Society—Subsidies to be used for 
spreading knowledge of the most approved 
methods of life saving, and for promoting 
the formation of life saving clubs where no 
clubs exist—further sum ... 200 0 0 

6,289 4 3 
Valuer General's Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 73 0 7 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further $11111 ... 31 17 6 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 19 3 2 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 144 9 4 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B2. Rent—further sum 13 4 6 
281 15 1 

Electrical Contractors and Electricians Licensing 
Board— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries Supplementation during 1932-33 14 7 7 

Carried over £14 7 7 6,570 19 4 

Carried over ... £156,426 12 6 



Act No. • 1933. 36 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ••• ••• 11••• ••• £156,426 12 6 

Brought over I.4 b.0 £14 7 7 6,570 19 4 
Minister for Local Government—continued. 

Electrical Contractors and Electricians Licensing 
Board—continued. 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 
sum. ... ... • •• .•• .•• ••• 18 18 3 

33 5 10 

Total, Minister for Local Government .•• ..... ... £6,604 5 2 

Minister for Agriculture— 
Head Office— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ••• 37 3 1 

Educational and Scientific Activities— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ••• ••• 111 2 9 
Dairy Branch— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—. 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ••• 131 11 4 

Export and Import Branch— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 .•. ... 54 2 6 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College-- 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 154 8 7 
A3. Allowances ... ... ••• 11 12 0 

166 0 7 
Experiment Farms, Stations and Nurseries— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 462 7 3 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 12 0 0 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B4. Freight and Cartage—further sum ... 427 0 6 
B4. Plants, Seeds, Fertilizers, and other Farm 

Requisites—further sum ... ... ... 340 13 1 
B4. Fodder for Farm Stock—further sum ... 163 2 9 

1,405 3 7 
State Marketing Bureau— 

Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary— 
Al.. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 7 12 5 

Carried over ••• ..• ••• ••• ... £1,912 16 3 

Carried over ,.. ••• ••• ••• ... £163,030 17 8 



• 

• 

• 

Act No. 1933. 37 

Appropriation. 

Brought over ... ... • •• • •  £163,030 17 8 

Brought over ... • •• ... £1,912 16 3 
Minister for Agriculture— continued. 

Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £997 12 0 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 14 11 9 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 

pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 298 6 4 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 

811111. ... ... ... ... ... ... 804 3 3 
Other Services— 

Veterinary Surgeons Act—Fees, Travelling and 
Sundry Expenses—further sum ... ... 22 1 8 

Outbreak of Disease in Poultry in Victoria— 
Purchase of Equipment for Border Patrol 
Inspectors ... ... 6 6 0 

Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 65 15 9 
Officers on Retirement Leave ... 51 14 4 
Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 133 18 0 

Other Service— 
Purchase of Horse • •• 10 0 0 

261 8 1 
Rural Industries Branch— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 ... 17 17 11 

Grain Elevators— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 6,272 16 1 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 873 13 4 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... ... 674 14 10 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 
BUM ... ... ... ... ... ... 538 13 0 
Freight and Cartage—further sum ... 574 6 7 

B4. Elevator Agents' Commission—further 
sum ... ... ... ... 2,212 1 6 

Carried over ... £11,146 5 4 4,335 3 3 

Carried over ... ... ... ... ... £163,030 17 8 

2,143 1 0 



Act No. , 1933. 

Appropriation. 

Brought over • • • 

Brought over ...E11,146 
Minister for Agriculture--continued. 

Grain Elevators—continued. 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries—continued. 
B4. Wheat Out-turn Adjustments—further 

sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 9,270 
B4. Electric Power, Sydney Terminal Elevator 

—further sum ... ... ... ... 703 
B4. Elevator Stores, Renewals, Repairs and 

Services—further sum ... ... ... 3,078 
B4. Telephones—not provided for on Votes of 

Public Works Department—further sum... 2 

Total, Minister for Agriculture 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 
Head Office and Sundry Services— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 1 

Payment, as an act of grace, of monetary 
value of Recreation Leave untaken by 
Mr. R. F. Jenkins, Engineer for Boring, 
at date of retirement 59 
Monetary value of Leave payable to De- 
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 40 

Other Services— 
Purchase of Motor Truck—Sirveyors, further 

sum ... 1 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas—Expenses of 

Committee inquiring into indebtedness of 
Settlers on Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas 145 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Advisory 
... Committee—Expenses 1,263 ,.. 

To provide for payment to Government Savings 
Bank of difference between value of im-
provements and amount of debt to Bank 
in cases where farms have been resumed 
for additional land ... ... 682 

38 

5 

...£ 163,030 17 8 

4 4,335 3 3 

1 5 

9 2 

12 10 

1 11 
24,200 10 8 

... £28,535 13 11 

10 7 

16 4 

0 4 

10 0 

6 5 

18 10 

8 10 
2,194 11 4 

Total, Water Conservation and Irrigation 
Commission ... £2,194 11 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE 
TO TREASURER," 1932-33 ... ... £193,761 2 11 



Act No. , 1933. 39 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The SUM of Four 
hundred and twenty-two thousand four hundred and 
twenty-nine pounds eight shillings to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense " to 30th June, 1933, for Urgent 
Claims on account of Services of the year 1932-33 made in 
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1932-33 :— 
Minister for Public Health— 

Ministerial Office— 
Other Service— 

Contribution to the Hospital Fund, under 
Act No. 8, 1929, for the granting of 
subsidies or other assistance to hospitals, 
and for the purposes of the administra- 
tion of the Act ... £101,808 0 0 

Treasurer— 
Head Office— 

Other Services— 
Exchange on Remittances within and 

beyond the State £100,716 3 7 
Interest on Moneys in the Temporary Pos- 

session of the Government ... 21,704 10 4 
Transport Commissioners—Reimbursement 

of Loss of Revenue in connection with 
the general reductions in railway 
freights, craneage charges, etc., in 
respect of all coal and coke handled 
consequent upon the Coal Settlement 
Agreement ... 38,848 12 6 

Public Works Department—Haulage and 
Shipment of Coal at Port Kembla—
Reimbursement in respect of the cost of 
the reductions in charges for the hand-
ling of coal consequent upon the Coal 
Settlement Agreement ... ... 3,180 16 0 

Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Friendly 
Societies and Trade Unions, and Registry of 
Co-operative Societies— 

Other Service— 
Subventions to Friendly Societies (Act No. 

46, 1912) ... ... 40,317 17 10 
Social Services— 

Other Service— 
Food Relief and Family Endowment pay- 

ments ... ...115,853 7 9 
320,621 8 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN 
SLIBPENSE " FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33 —. £422,429 8 0 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 40 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 
Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby 

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of 
Forty-eight thousand three hundred and fourteen pounds:—
Secretary for Lands— 

Closer Settlement Acts--- 
Acquisition of Land for the Purposes of Closer Settlement s. 	d. 

and Contingent Expenses—further sum... 	... 	... 
Advances to Assist Soldier Settlers under the Returned 

1,500 0 0 

Soldiers Settlement Act, No. 21, 1916--further sum 	... 
Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and Disposal 

(including re-disposal) of land required for Closer Settle-
ment under the Closer Settlement Acts, the Crown Lands 
Consolidation Act, 1913, and the Returned Soldiers 
Settlement Act, 1916, and the cost of works in connec-
tion therewith and other expenses incidental thereto— 
further sum 	••• 	••• 	• • 	••• 	••• 

Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle- 
ment (including Printing and Advertising) 	... 	... 

TOTAL 	AMOUNT 	APPROPRIATED 	OUT 	OF 	THE 	CLOSER 

5,000 

15,000 

26,814 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

SETTLEMENT FUND £48,314 0 0 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND- 

Out of the Government Railways Fund there are hereby 
appropriated, and may be issued. and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of 
Eleven millions nine hundred and twenty-three thousand and. 
seventy-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and 
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Department of 
Railways :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM. FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

£ s. 	d. 
Administrative and General Charges 	• • • 	 •• • ••• 438,144 0 0 
Maintenance of Way and Works 	••• •••  2,217,574 0 0 . 
Rolling Stock 	... 	... 	 ••• ••• 4,292,016 0 0 
Transportation and Traffic 	 ••• 	••• ••• ••• 2,625,510 0 0 
Electrical Branch ... 	... 	... 	... 	... ... 	••• 610,287 0 0 
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution 230,850 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances Overseas 	... 	... 	••• 1,021,160 0 0 
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms 	... 487,532 0 0 

TOT kL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT 
RAILWAYS FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 
FROM 1ST JULY, 1935, To 30Th JUNE, 1934 ... 	£11,923,073 0 0 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 4'1. 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of One 
million two hundred and fifty-eight thousand one 
hundred and twenty pounds fifteen shillings and one 
penny to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense " 
to 30th June, 1933, for Urgent Claims on account of 
Services of the year 1932-33, made in anticipation of 
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YE \n 1932-33 :— 

Railways— s. d. 
Administrative and General Charges 45,270 15 5 
Maintenance of Way and Works 	... 272,961 5 0 
Rolling Stock... 457,976 17 7 
Transportation and Traffic 319,525 1 6 
Electrical Branch 	... 49,122 18 9 
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution 65,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances to London 	 .•• 44,836 11 0 
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms... 3,424 5 10 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT 
RAILWAYS FUND FOR PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN 
SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF TIIE YEAR 1932-33 	••• £1,258,120 15 1 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF TIIE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC 
FUND- 

4. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there are 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Three hundred and eighty-five thousand two hundred 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working 
Expenses and other Expenses of the Department of Road 
Transport and Tramways :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, 
TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

£ s. 	d. 
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses 	... 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT 
AND TRAFFIC FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 

385,200 0 0 

FROM 1ST JULY, 1933, TO 30TH JUNE, 1934 	 ... £385,200 0 0 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 42 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " —The sum of Four 
thousand six hundred and three pounds eight shillings 
and threepence, to cover payments " Unauthorised in 
Suspense," to 30th June, 1933, for Urgent Claims 
on account of Services of the year 1932-33, made in 
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF VIE YEAR 1932-33:— 
Road Transport and Traffic Fund— 	 s. d. 

Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses 	4,603 8 3 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANS-
PORT AND TRAFFIC FUND FOR PAYMENTS " UN-
AUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE," FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 
1932-33.- 	 £4,603 8 3 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST 
GENERAL FUND- 

5. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund 
there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for 
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Two millions eight hundred and eighteen thousand 
two hundred and two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance 
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Department 
of Road Transport and Tramways :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

Tramway Services— 	 s d. 	 s. d. 
Administrative and General Charges 	132,125 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and 

Structures 	 549,995 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant 	264,089 0 0 
Electric Power for Traction... 	... 426,120 0 0 
Traffic... 	 ...1,232,331 0 0 

2,604,660 0 0 
Motor Omnibus Services— 

Administrative and General Charges 	7,305 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omni- 

buses and Equipment 	 70,625 0 0 
Traffic .. 	 ••• 	•••• 	135,612 0 0 

213,542 0 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN 

TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF 
THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1933. TO 30TH JUNE, 1934... £2,818,202 0 0 



Act No. 	, 1933. 43 

Appropriation. 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ":—The sum of Forty-
eight thousand six hundred and nine pounds five shillings 
and fourpence to cover payments " Unauthorised in Sus-
pense " to 30th June, 1933, for Urgent Claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33, made in anticipation of 
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-1933 :— 
Motor Omnibus Services :— s. d. 

Administrative and General Charges 1,095 17 3 
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and Equipment 14,591 9 9 
Traffic... 32,921 18 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR PAYMENTS 
" UNAUTHORISED 	IN 	SUSPENSE" 	FOR SERVICES OF 
THE YEAR 1932-33 	... £48,609 5 4 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANS-
PORT TRUST GENERAL FUND- 

6. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General 
Fund there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed :—The sum of One hundred and seventy-eight thou-
sand seven hundred and one pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the 
Department of Road Transport and Tramways:— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934. 

s. 	d. 
Administrative and General Charges 10,825 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and Structures 	••• 31,321 0  0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant 0  17,354 0 
Electric Power for Traction 	 ••• 24,700 0  0 
Traffic... 94,501 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF TILE NEWCASTLE AND 
DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE 
SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1933, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1934 £178,701 0 0 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 44 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST FUND- 
7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there are hereby 

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of 
Three hundred and twenty-six thousand seven hundred and 
twenty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and 
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Sydney Harbour 
Trust :— 

FOR THE SER VICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1933, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1934..  

£ s. d. 
Administrative and General Charges 	... 	... 	••• 164,337 0 0 
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 14,614 0 0 
Control of Harbour ... 	... 12,939 0 0 
Survey of Port 	... 	... 	... 7,121 0 0 
Maintenance and Renewals of Property 84,646 0 0 
Sundry Services 	... 	... 	... 11,500 0 0 
Dredging 	... 	... 	... 	••• 9,000 0 0 
Demolition of Wharves and Buildings 	••• 	.•• 200 0 0 
Motor Garage—Working Expenses 200 0 0 
Wheat Conveyors—Operating  Expenses ... 	... 9,000 0 0 
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses 13,170 0  0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR 
TRUST FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 
1ST JULY, 1933, To 30TH JUNE, 1934 	... ... £326,727 0 0 

PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The SUM of Two 
hundred and fifty-seven pounds thirteen shillings and 
four pence to cover payments " Unauthorised in Sus-
pense " to 30th June, 1933, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33 made in anticipation of 
the sanction of Pailiament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YE 1It 1932-33 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Sundry Services... 	 ••• 

£ s. d. 
257 13 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR 
TRUST FUND FOR PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUS- 
PENSE " FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1932-33 ... 	£257 13 4 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 45 

Appropriation. 

Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act Provisos. 
and the following proviso, expenditure shall not be in-
curred on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown 
on the Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, in 
excess of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on 
such Estimates--provided that if the exigencies of the 
Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer 
or person appointed by him may authorise the transfer 
of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or 
division, other than for specific public works or an item 
under the division " Other Services," to any other item, 
subdivision, or division, within the same vote other 
than for specific public works or an item under the 
division " Other Services " ; and subject to the following 
proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any 
division shown on the Estimates of the Government 
Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic Fund, 
the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the 
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund, 
and the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, in excess of the 
sum provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates 
—provided that if the exigencies of the Public Service 
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person 
appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a specific 
amount from any division, other than for specific public 
works, to any other division within the vote other than 
for specific public works. 

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial 
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid 
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation 
of or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount 
of which has been fixed by law. 

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-
General to be informed of every such authority granted 
as aforesaid. 

There shall be issued and paid the said several sums Treasurer or 
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner' :uvt  , i!'foolrity 
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant shall pay by 

or order in writing under his hand and directed to the owr
adr

e
r
r
a nt or 

Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 

made 



Act No. 	, 1933. 	 46 

Appropriation. 

made shall be charged upon and Flyable out of the said 
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer 
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise 
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

1 O. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful Treasurer or 
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time :.uwtfeoirity  
to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money shall be 
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or :!,edit for order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the Tours Paid 
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall Y them. 
be  a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial 
Treasurer or other lawful Authority in passing the said 
accounts for any such sums as may be therein men- 
tioned, and he or they shall receive credit for the same 
accordingly. 

11. This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. 
Act, 1933." 

Sydney: Alfred James Kent, I.S.O., Government Printer—I933. 
[3e.] 





• 


